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ﬂ.
LIST OF PARTIES

TO THE HONORABLE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Petitioner Gracie E. McBroom in Pro Se, file:this Motion for relief from
judgment, order or proceeding with this Court, pursuant to 59 Ohio Jur. 34

Insurance § 1391, R.C. 2396.06 and Rules Civ. Proc. Rule 60(B), OH ST RCP Rule
60(B)

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

The following are the parties to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleag
final proceeding their counsel:

1. Gracie E. McBroom in Pro Se , Plaintiff-Appellant in the United
~  States Court of Appeals of Ohio,
Plaintiff in the United States
District Court of Ohio,
Plaintiff in the Trial Court, and
the Hamilton County Circuit
Superior Court 2, Noblesville, IN

2. Bankers' Life and Casualty S.K. Huffer & Associates, P.C
Company Annuity Services Counsel of Record
12821 East New Market Street
Suite 250

Carmel, IN 46032

Telephone: 317-564~4808
Facsimile: 317-564~4812
Email:'steven@hufferlaw.com

Address of Bankers' Life and
Casualty Company Annuity Services
P.0. Box 1938
Carmel, IN 46082-1938

(312) 396-6000




2.
//

VERIFICATION

This Motion for a Relief from Judgnient ig Supported by the accompanying

Verification and Mrmorandum, as well ag Appendixes,

R spectfully,

Gracie E, McBroom Pro Se
636 Koebel Avenye
Columbus, Ohio 43207
(614) 449-8555
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3.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

GRACIE E. MCBROOM IN PRO SE,

Petitioner, Case No.
Court of Common Pleas Case No.
14CVHO6-6188
Vs, Hamilton County Circuit Superior
Court 2, Case No. -29D0ZI406MI6438
Probate Court Case No. 481 694
The United States District Court
Case No. 2:12=ew<01074~-ALM-NMK
United States Court of Appeals
Case No. 15-4186

BANKERS LIFE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Respondent.

Citation of Legal Authorities

(c) "Correspondence with the Court. Letter to the Court are generally

. inappropfiate and disfavored unless (1) requested by the Court in a

specific matter, or (2) advising the Court of the settlement of a Pending
matter. 'All other written communication shall be by way of formal motion:
of memorandum submitted in compliance with these Rules. All letter(s)
sent to the Court shall be contemporaneously served upon opposing counsel

unless otherwise ordered by the Court. ' "

Respectfully submitte

o S e,
Gratie E. McBroom Pro Se

636 Koebel Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43207
(614) 449-8555




3d. Etc. § 1391, Statutory Limitations of tipe for action, 59 Ohio Jur. 34
Insurance § 1391, in the absence of any valid contractual, or any special staty-
tory, provision limiting the time for the commencement of gy action upon a

contract of insurance, the general statutes of limitation op contract actiong

in eight years after the cause therefor accrued, R.C. 2396,06 ap action upon
an insurance contract not in writing, or upon a liability Created by statuyte
other than a_forfeiture or penalty, must be brought within gjix ¥ears, R.C.
2305.07, running from the time the demand is made, Crabbe v, Jénes, 33 Ohio 0p,
176y 45 Ohio L. Abs 443, 17 Ohio Supp. 189 (C.P. 145); Swing v, Crane, 22 Ohio

C.D. 616, 1908 WL 1063 (Ohio Cir, Ct. 1908), aff'd 79 Ohio St, 461, 87 N.E.

1141 (1990).
MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT, ORbEg
© % OR PRoGEERING

”

Rules Civ. Proc. Rule 60(B), OH ST RCP Rule 60(b)

(B) Mistakes; Inadvertence; Excusable Neglect; Newly Discovered Evidence;

Fraud; Etc, oOp motion and upon such terms as are just, the court may'relieve




5.

a party or his legal representative from a final judgment, order or proceeding:
for the following reasons: (1) mistakes, inadvertence, surprise or excusable
neglect; (2) newly discovered evidence_which by due diligence could not have
been discovered in time to move for a new trial under Rule 59(B); (3) fraud
(whether heretofore denominated intrinsic or extrinsic), misrépresentation or
other misconduct of an adverse pafty; (4) the judgment has béen satisfied,
released or discharged, or prior judgment upon which it is-‘based has been re-

versed or otherwise vacated, or it is no longer equitable that the Judgment

should have prospectivelapplication, or (5) any other reasons justifying re-

lief from the judgment, order or proceeding,"

As stated above, Petitioner filed her Complaint in the Franklin County
Court of Common Pleas on June. 13, 2014, The Respondent did not answer Petition-
er's Complaint while in the trial court. The trial court had (28) twenty-

eight days to respond to Petitioner Complaint even if there is no response

from the Respondent. No response was received to Petitioner from the trial Court.
Ohio R. Civil Procedure Rule 12(4). ~App. (&). The case wvas on-going in this
Court. kle L & ;VMoved T ThE kedevs| GOQ(;T;

On Jgwe 13, 20145 Clerk of the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas Email
alternately the subpoena by Sheriff to the Clerk at the Hamilton County Cir-

cuit Court. Case Summary of this Court stated on:

Court notes that Plaintiff has filed an Answer to Defendant's Notice
of Removal to Federal Court. The Courts review of the file and the
Case Chronological Summary shows no filing by the Defendant Bankerg
Life. Plaintiffs pleading will be placed in the file but the Court




6.

is taking no action at thig time. Court does inform the Plaintiff
that the Indiana Rules of Pracedure indicate that the Pleadings
should be short and concise Statements of the movantsg Position,

Appendix (B). Dateg 08/01/2014 angd Dismissed, According to the

Order Dismissing Case Pursuant to T.R. 41(E) the Eiled date ig
listed as March 31, 2016. Also, see Appendix "gn

See Appendix "cr, Plaintiff's Ansver to- the Deféndant ' Notice of Removal to

the Fedefal Court,

Also in Appendix "C" is g Report of Ronald N, Morris & Associates, Inc.




7.

is taking no action at this time. Court does inform the

Plaintiff that the Indiana Rules of Procedure indicate
that the Pleadings should be short and concise statements
of the movants position. Appendix (B). Dated 08/01/2014.

According to the Order Dismissing the.Case pursuant to
T.R. 41(E) the file is dated is listed as March 31, 2016."
Also, see Appendix "B".

See Appendix "C", Plaintiff's Answer to the Defendant"s Notise of Removal to
the Federal Court.

Also in Appendix "C", is the Report of Ronald N. Morris & Associates, Inc.,

Document Consultants, shewing fabrication as well as alteration on the question-

ed documents? This was not acted upon by the Federal Court(s).

Thank you for your cooperation regarding this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

iMsé Gracie E. McBroom Pro Se

636 Koebel Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43207
(614) 449-8555

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion for Relief From
Judgment was served by regular U.S. Mail postage prepaid, upon Harland Hanna
Hale, 6637 Merwin Road, Columbus, Ohio 43235, thlS 18th day of June 2022.

érac1e E. McBroom l ; 426%7
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P.5. Counsel of Record, Gracie E. McBroom, respectfully request that this Court
enter an Order Granting Petitioner Relief from Judgment, ordering the authentic

Will of the late Mr. Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., as he had requested before his

death be given to Counsel of Record, Petitioner, Gracie E. McBroom of 636 Koebel

- } 7
Gracie E. McB#00 4?/

Avenue, Columvua, Ohio.



9.

THE ATTACHED ENCLOSURES ARE NOT PRESENTED FOR THE CASE TO BE

RETRIED BUT ONLY FOR THE SAKE OF EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT CIV. R.

60(B) RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT



ant Insyred Clarence o, McBroom, Sr., before his deatp had tipe to coj

My son, Carroll McBroon, Jr., shared this information with Plaintiff.
See Affidavits of Carrolil A, McBroom, and Gracije McBroonm attached ag
Appendix "B," and incorporated by reference,

to Kevin g, McBroom, Plaintiff'g youngest sop, while he wvas living thaj

"Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., and Denise McBroon, sen ang daugh- - .
t&rnin-law, think that they are going to get all of thig money fronp my

are not going to get a dime." gee Affidavit of Kevin E.”McBroom, attac
ed as Appendix "B," and incorporated by reference,

ty Company that they were not the insurance Company for the Policy no,
Us 455361, During‘the course of thig conversatijop the agent'sg legal

lame is on the ywill does not Mean that he jg the beneficiary to those
policies," See Affidavit of Plaintiff a¢ Appendiyx "B," also g Copy of
letter dated May 7, 2013, which ig attached ang marked a8s Appendiyx "e,n
and incorporated by reference,

7. On date unbeknown to Plaintjiff Gracie E, McBroon State that tpe
Defendant Insured Clarence 0, McBroom, Sr.,, before his death, went into
the office of the authorizeq agent Attorney Ma????"MSSkler.andwchaﬂged~ 

Plaintiff in Paragraph 6, that "just because Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr.,'s
hame is on the will does not Mean that he jig the beneficiary to those
policies, ™




"the only wvay that Clarence O, McBroom Jr., could have received money

of policies 7691873 and 7645511, was that Plaintiff had to write a lett
to the Company disclaiming myself from receiving those funds." The Cor
pany,. Bankers Life and Casualty Company in Indiana used the contract ir
Appendix "A," for Clarence O, McBroom, Jr,.

Plaintiff never wrote such a letter disclaiming myself from receiving

pany said in the letter dated September 10, 2013, regarding the policy

‘ho. 7645511, "as ye indicated in a telephone conversation with you on

July ’ 13, as you know, he is noy deceased. You were not the desig-
nated benefic1ary of this policy either at the time it was issued

or subsequently. We have no record of receiving a disclaiming Statement
from you. OQur report do :not indicate that you were ever associated wit}

incorporated by reference.

By the terms of the annunity insurance contract, Defendant Bankers Life
and Casualty Company, agreed to pay on behalf of Defendant Insured the
sum of monies which Defendant should become obligated to pay by reasons
to the limitation of annunity by death for Policy No. 7691873 at $124,~

961.91 as of November 3 1999, and Policy No. 7645511 at 25,171.7
as of January 31, 2000.’ The ﬁolicy No. 7645511 was to be$divided ge:see

Cara Mills and Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom, Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom
has never received any money from thig Company. Appendix "A," and in-

ggg?orated by reference. The Company was to Pay by growth of said polic

10. The Defendant Lori Willard Bankers Life and Casualty Company jig
not truthful for she stated, "Plaintiff is not the designated beneficiar
of this Policy either at the time it wasg issued or subsequently with saij
Policy 7645511 in any capacity," Yet, in the contract inp Appendix "A,"
it shows that Plaintiff as being the designated'beneficiary of policy
7645511?° Also, she stated by phone to Plaintiff that, "Clarence 0. Mc-
Broom, Jr., is not the designgtg@_bgggficiary.ef~Pclicy 759TB73”fﬁéﬂ“in'
writing she stated, *that he is the designated beneficiary of 7691873
as well as she made the checks payable to Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr,' W

11. Defendant Insured Clarence Oscar McBroom, Sr. passed awvay
on June 6, 2001, as you can see from the Certificate of Death #45433,
Appendix "I."

-3~
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office, your agent gent to her g letter dated Jine 19, 2013 in which
the policy in- question wvas "surrender on March 20, 2006 ip the amoynt
of $82,405.07." The check yag made out to McBroom, Clarence ¢, Jr.,

of 2092 Mitzj Dr., Columbus, Ohio
tioned. 4 letter per Attorney Tsiliacosg to Bankerg Life ang Casualty

with a copy of the check which your office sent to our Client, Also,
See Appendixes "E,", "H," and "g.m

14, 71¢ appears that the owner of the insurance Policy Passed
at his last regular residence on March, 2006. Plaintifs Gracie E,

McBroom wiXl: pe éubpoenaing Bénkers~Life'anﬂ CaSualty Company for
information to reveal the Cover up in thig case. Ang request,coP-

- des - of the annunity, and the stated beneficiary. Appendix "r.»

15. That timely, reasonably apg repeated demands have beep made
upon the Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company to Correct the
said breach, but Defendant Bankers Life ang Casualty Company have

in Appendix "y, » and incorporated_heréin by Feference. 4g well ag,
not coming forwarg with the Revised Last Will angd Testment of Clarence
0. McBroom, Sy, .

quested informatiop had to pe done by Subpoena, See Appendixes

17. Within this Complaint is the eévidence that Clarence Mc-
Broom, Jr,, ig not the beneficiary'to the Coverage:-ander Defendant
Insured Clarence McBroom, Sr.,'s annunity insurance Contract of
Bankers Life g Casualty Company Policies numbers 7691873 and 76455717,

Clarence o, McBroon, Jr., oObtained those Policieg fraudulently with
the Company Covering up for him,




P e e e v

18. Even, at thi
of the annunity nor the stated beneficiary it can clearly pe shown
that Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., is not the beneficiary of the Defend-
ant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr.,'s contract, Plaintiff Gracie

the amount according to the annunity contract, . If in the évent there
is no beneficiary, then the check is issued to the fiduciary which

is duly appointed by g court or g trustee fronp 4 trust of which there
wvas no trust in thig instance, Appendix "1, v

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

20. Plaintiff acted as the nurse of the Defendant Insured
Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., during hig illness, Before the death of the
Defendant Insured, he stated to Plaintiff Gracie E, McBroom that 1
was the beneficiary of those Policies, See attached Appendixesﬂ"F;Q"~ané
incorporated by reference, ’

policies were determine to be Plaintiff from Defendant Insured, See
Appendixes "C," "D," and incorporated by reference,

22. On June 19, 2013, Plaintiff received g letter from Defend-
ant stating, that on March 20, 2006, the policy of 7691873 was Surrender-
ed on to Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr, ip ?Q?.ﬁmpﬁnt_ﬂf~$82;405;07; So.orende

on March 20, 2006, $82,405.07 was Surrendered to Clarence MeBroom, Jy.

See attached Appendix "E," and incorporated by reference,




JURISDICTION AND VENUE

limits of thig court, declaratory and injunctive relief, ang other
relief for breach of the duty of good faith, breach of obligatiop to
Plaintiff, ang violations of the Indiana Insurance Code,

24, Defendant authorized agent Attorney Marcia L. Meckler have
Ohio,

ADDITIONAL CLAIM FoR RELIEF FOR BREACH OF OBLIGATION
GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING TO PLAINTIEF

25. In light of the duties of good faith and fair dealing oyegq

Surance., By eéngaging in the acts angd Practices describegd in para-
graphs 1 ang throughout this Complaint, the Defendant Bankers Life
and Casualty Company hag breached its duty of good fajith and fajp
dealing owed to Plaintiff GracievE.>McBroom.




- .

28. According to the Defendant's agent, the Defendant
Insured came into the office of Defendant agent and change the will,
taking Clarence McBroonm Jr.'s name off of the will, However, with
the Defendant's agent knowing this, how could she do a Title Trans-
fer properly to Clarence McBroom Jr. for the Properties of 464 and
466 Olpp Street, Columbus, Ohio 432077 (See attached Appendix "Gg"
and incorporated by reference.

29; On September 10, 2013, Plaintiff Gracie McBroom receivad
a letter from Defendant Lori Willard, Bankers Life and Casualty
Company stating as follows:

As we indicated in a telephone conversation with you on
July 16, 2013, Clarence McBroom Sr. was the annuitant

and owner of policy 7645511, Asg you know, he is now de-
ceased. You were not the designated beneficiary of this

from you. If we had, it would have been irrelevant to
policy 7645511 since our records do not indicate that L

you were ever associated with said policy in any capaci-
ty.

Our privacy practices do not allow us to divulge any
other information to you. VWe respect the confidentialji-
ty of our clients' private information and protect it in
a responsible and professional manner. By law, we are
required to obtain authorization fronm either the named
beneficiary of policy 7645511 or the legal representative
of the Estate of Clarence McBroonm Sr. in order to release
further information to you. Our records do not reflect
such an authorization on file for you.

Your Honor, Please note Appendix "G," paragraph 6, Also see
Appendix "H" and incorporated by reference. If Defendant Lorj
Willard say that Clarence McBroom Jr., is the annuitant of Policy

-7 -




30. With Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom requesting information
from Defendant Lori Willard of Bankers Life and Casualty Company, it
was stated to Plaintiff inp order to get any informatiop released
from the Company McBroom had to get Permission from Clarence 0, Mc~
Broom, Jr, Why should Plaintiff request information from Clarence
McBroom, Jr., when Defendant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., did
not include him ip any of the insurance annunity contract?

On the other hand, Defendant Lori Willard of Bankers Life and ,
Casualty Company told Attorney Tsiliacos that the information needed
had to be subpoena? Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom will be subpoenaing
information from the Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company to
Showwho is the beneficiary of those policies, See Appendizes "J," and

"K . "

Jr. do not provide coverage for the clainm that is made by Plain-
tiff Gracie E. McBroom at 636 Koebel Avenue, Columbus, Ohio

43207,

32. These: representations are inconsistent, contradictory
and contrary to the representations Previously made to Plaintiff

Gracie McBroom by the Defendant Lori Willard and Defendapt“Attorney

Marcia Meckler of Bankers Life and‘Casualty Company, The Defendant

Bankers Life and Casualty Company made a claim under that insurance
to Clarence McBroom, Jr., in Columbus, Ohio which are inconsistent
and contradictory,

adopt implement reasonable Standards for-prompt-imnvestigariog or - - -

ciaims; -(3) wrongfully denied angd refused to Pay Plaintiff




34, . Plaintiff Gracie McBroom contacted Attorney Narcus J,
Tsiliacos, 2999 E. Dublin-Granville Road, Suite 220, Columbus, Ohio
43231 to represent Plaintiff in this matter. However he no longer
represent Plaintiff. On September 25, 2013 Attorney Narcus J.
Tsiliacos wrote a letter to Defendant Banker Life and Casualty

Company. It reads as follows:

Re: Gracie McBroom
Insured: Clarence McBroom, Sr.
Policy:: 7691873

Dear 8ir or Madam:

We represent Gracie McBroom who came into our office
because she was having difficulty understanding a certain
matter. After we reviewed the materials she presented to
us, we are also confused. Ve are writing this letter along
with its attachments in order for you to help us resolve
our questions. :

Clarence Oscar McBroom, Sr. passed away on June 6, 2001 as
you can see from the Certificate of Death #45433. An Estate
was opened on behalf of the deceased which was ultimately
resolved and closed on January 9, 2003, Please refer to
copy of Entry.filed with the Franklin County Probate:i Court
on January 9, 2003. Per an inquiry by our client Prior to
her‘contacting our office, your agent sent to her a letter
dated June 19, 2013, in which the policy in question was
"surrender on March 20, 2006 in the amount of $82,405.07."
I am enclosing that letter along with a copy of the check
which your office sent to our client. It is noted that the
check was made out to McBroom, Clarence of 2692 Mitzi Dr.,
Columbus, Ohio 43209 for the amount aforesaid mentioned,

It appears that the owner of the insurance policy passed
away in 2001, his estate was completed in 2003, and somehopw
he was able to request a "surrender" of an annuity to be
paid to himself at his last regular residence on March,
2006. Would you please explain this to us along with any
further.necessafyw&ocumentatidh'iﬁ“oraérmfdwbiéfity this
matter?

(please, over)




In the usual Proceedings of events of annuities,
although we do not have the benefit of a copy of
the annunity nor the stated beneficiary, upon
death beneficiaries are issued a check(s) in the
amount according to the annuity contract., If in
the event there is no beneficiary, then the check
is issued to the fiduciary which is duly appoint~
ed by a court or a trustee from a trust of which

there was no trust in this instance.

.amount of $124,961,91 did not include Clarence 0,
McBroom, Jr. as the beneficiary and she feels she
was named as g beneficiary-to that Policy, but
hever received any funds from it.

++..Narcus J,. Tsiliacos
Attorney at Law

RE:Policy 7691873
Dear Mr. Tsiliacos:

We are in receipt of your letter dated September 25, 2013,
in which on behalf of your client, Gracie M&Broonm, you

have Tequested information and documentation Pertaining to
the policy captioned above.

We have Previously been in communication with Ms. McBroom
on a number QfnPQQQSiQQS_iR_ﬂhichmwe~h848fe*21§inﬁd“tofﬁﬁf"’
that she has no interest in policy 7691873, Ve respect

the confidentiality of our policyholders' Private informa-

manner. Due to Privacy Practices, no additional informatiop
can _be provided unless we are provided with a Subpoena for

the records being sought,
——& Sought

‘ + « < Sincerely
(Please see Appendix " J".)) Lori Willards

-10-




36, On March 28, 2014 Plaintiff called the agent's legal
Secretary of the Defendant agent Attorney Marcia Meckler's

office and Plaintiff asked her for-the-name-of the Campany that
have the insurance annunity contract #US 4553617 Plaintiff

also asked the agent legal Secretary for a copy of the insurance
annunity contract that she told Plaintiff previously that Defend-

-

ant Insuréd”Mr. Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., before his death came
in the office and change the beneficiary taking Clarence Q. ..
McBroom, Jr., off of the contract.

The agent legal Secretry said, "she would call me back with the
answer after getting permission from her boss, Attorney Marcia
Meckler." She called me back on March 29, 2014, stating that,
'she did not have this insurance annunity contract nor the name
of the Company of insurance annunity contract No. #US 455361,
Plaintiff will be subpoenaing the Aggnt with thisg request,

1. McBroom's claim allege for intentional in-
fliction of emotion distress which constiv~
tute any and all outrageous conduct by the

Defendant.

To state a claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress,
the plaintiff must show that the defendant's conduct was "so outrage-
ous in character and so extreme in degree, as to g0 beyond all.possiu
ble bounds of decency, and to be regarded as atrocious, and utterly
intolerable in a civilized community." Mamv. The Cincinnati Enquirer
(1st Dist. No. C-090747), 2010-0hio~3963, at 125-26, The assertions

in the complaint must, therefore, state that the defendant's conduct

intentionally and recklessly caused Severe emotional distress through

extreme and outrageous conduct. Adkins ;;Abﬁﬁéiéiiés;ei>éa;gé”& éﬁépes,
(8th Dist. No. 88352), 2007-0hio-2770, at ¢8.

On date unbeknown to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom state that the
Defendant Insured Clargnce 0. McBroom, Sr., before his death went into

the office of the authorized agent Attorney Marcia Meckler and changed

-11-




LY

the beneficiary of the annunity insurance contract of Policies Nos.
7691873, 7645511 and US 455361 fronm Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., to
Gracie E. McBroon. ~US 455361 is not tﬁe policy of Bankers. Life
and Casualty Company,

The agent of Bankers Life and Casualty Company after Plaintifsf
requested information about reéeiving the funds, stated Clarence 0.
McBroom Jr., had received those funds but the only way that those
fundg were released was that Plaintiff had to write a letter to the
Company disclaiming herself from receiving those funds.

Plaintiff did not write a letter disclaiming myself from.receiv-
ing those funds. This conduct Ey the Company is so outragéous in
character and so extreme in degree, as to g0 beyond all pPossible bounds

of decency, and to be regarded as atrocious and utterly intolerable

in a civilized community, The Defendant's conduct intentionally and

and recklessly caused Plaintiff Severe emotional distress through ex-
treme and outrageous conduct.

2. McBroom's allegation of fraud to state a claim
for relief under Civ.R.lZ(B)(G), and to plead
fraud with particularity as required by Civ,.R.9
(B).

stated with particularity, Civ.R.9(B).
-12-~




To prove fraud, a plaintiff must show the following elements:
(1) a representation or, where there is a duty to disclose, conceal-
meht of a fact, (2) which is material to the transaction at hand,
(3) made falsely, with knowledge of its falsity, or with suc£ utter
disregard and recklessness as to whether it is true or false that
knowledge may be inferred, (4) with the intent of misleading another
into relying upon it, (5) justifiable‘reliance upon the representa-
tion or concealment and (6) a resulting injury proximately caused by

the reliance. Cohen v, Lamko, Inc. (1984), 10 Oﬁio St 3d 167, 169.
{

The requirement of "

particﬁlarity" in Civ.R.9(B) means thaf the
.ﬁleading must contain allegations of fact showing each and every ele-
ment of a cause of action for fraud. Rieger v, Podeweltz, (2nd Dist.
No. 23520), 2010-0hio~2509,9..9). The Plaintiff muét indead demon-
strate the false statement made by the defendant with particularity.
McBroom alleged that the Defendant Agent Attorney Marcia Meckl-

er of Bankers Life and Casualty Company knew that the Defendant
Insured Clarence 0. McBrobm, Sr.,'s contract did not contain the
correct contract which I had originally beén given which is an ele-
”mgnt of fraud Plaintiff must alleged.

Therefore, Plaintiff did - ° detrimentally rely upon the wrong
version of the contract, 'Pefendant Lori Willard of Bankers Life
and Casualty Company stated that Plaintiff is not the designated

beneficiary of this policy either at the time it was issued or

-13-
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subsequently with said policy 7645511 in any Capacity. VYet, ip the
will in Appendix "A,h it shows Plaintiff as being the designated
beneficiary of policy 7645511,

»It appears that the owner of the insurance Policy passed awvay
in 2001, his estate was completed in 2003, and somehow he was able
to request a surrender of an annunity to be paid to himself at his
last regular residence on March, 2006, How could this be possible?

Plaintiff have demoyostrated that the Defendantshave made falge

Statements to Plaintiff about the contract.Even'construing the allega-

tions in light most favorable to McBroom, my Complaint void of opera-

"tive facts showing that Defendant made false Statement upop wvhich

Plaintiff relied.

Clarence 0. McBroom,.Jr.,'s name off of the contract and puyt Plaintiff's
hame on the Contract.

Behind the scene Defendant, on the one hand even Soever believed,

vith their trickery and egregiQQ§HE9P§PEFz_fﬁlE.thggmhy"eliminatiug

the Contract'thatvDefendaﬁt Insured Clarence McBroom, Sr., legal written
Contract, came into Defendant agent Attorney Marcia Meckler's office of
Bankers Life and Casualty Company andg changed as well as substituting
the original Contract would sufficed. The intention were for Plaintiff

to believe that the original Contract would be legitimate in over riding
-14-




the changed Contract of Defendant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr.°
The original Contract included Clarence O. McBroom, Jr., as the

beneficiary whereas, the changed Contract of Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr.,

excluded Clarence O. McBroom, Jr.,'s name in its entirty as being the
beneficiary. The name on the changed Contract by Defendant Insured

Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., designated the beneficiary as Gracie E. Mc-

Broom. Even with the change of Contract Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., stil

got the house at 464 and 466 Olpp Street?
Also, there is a letter written where Plaintiff disclaims my-

- self from receiving those funds. -A letter that the Company'sAgent
said that it exist but Defendant Lori Willard Bankers Life and Casualty

Company said that this letter does not exist? Plaintiff did nbt write

such a letter disclaiming myself from receiving those funds.

A party injured by é breach of contract is entitled to its ex~
pectation interest, which is the injured part's interest in having the
-benefit of the bargain by being put in a good position as that party .

would have been performed. Rasnick v. Tubbs, 126 Ohio App. 3d 431,

437, 710 N.E.2d 750, 753 (3d Dist. Marion County 1998).
The purpose behind granting a party contractual "expectation
-interest" damages is to give the aggrieved party bénefit of the bargain

and to put it in as good position as performance would have done. Livi

Steel, Inc. v. Bank One, Youngstown, N.A., 65 Ohio App. 3d 581, 584
N.E. 2d 1267, 1272 (11th Dist. Trumbull County 1989)."
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Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom has listed the following
Claims For Relief in thisg Complaint ag follows:

FIRST CLAIM FoOR RELIEF

(Breach of Contract against Defendant)-

with Defendant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., to pay the bene-
ficiary Gracie E. McBroom on behalf of Defendant Insured Clarence
0. McBroom, Sr., monies aﬁcording to the policies by reasons of
death.

Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom has performed all of its
obligation according to the terms of the Contract, ang all condi-
tions Precedent to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom recovery of the
foregoing outstanding damages have occurred.

While Defendant Agent Attorney Marcia Meckler of Bankers
Life and Casualty Company was on a (1) one week vacation Defendapt

Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., wvent into the Defendant Agent

-0ffice and met  with another attorney who changed the néme-of the bene-

ficiryinsurance contract from Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr.,. to Graecie

E. McBroom. Thjig request of Defendant Insyregq Clarence 0. McBroom,




On the other hand, the original contract state that Policy No.
7645511 was to be divided equally between Cara ﬁills and Plain-
tiff Gracie McBroom, But Defendant Lori Willard of Bankers Life

and Casualty Company, said that Plaintiff's name was never in-
volved in Policy No. 7645511, An agent of Bankers Life and
Casualty Company explained to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom that

the only way Clarence 0. McBroom Jr:,. and Denise McBroom got
those funds was Plaintiff had to write a letter to the Company
disclaiming myself from receiving those funds, Plaintiff never
wrote a letter stating that i had disclaimed myself from receiv-
ing those}funds.

Defeﬁdant Bankers Life and Casualty Company has breached

the contract which has caused Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom to be
injured in the amount of $1,000,000, plus interest. The Defend-

ant Attorney Marcia Meckler and Lori Willard of Bankers Life and
Casualty Company acted outrageously when they would not honor the

contract. It would be unjust for Clarence O. McBroom, Jr., and

- Dendee-MeBroom to receive money from the Defendant Insured Clarence
0.;McBroom1~Sr;a"ihsnrance“aﬁnhnity'ébntfact“ﬁhéh"hé vas disavow-

ed from the contract.
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SECONDP CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Quantum Meruit Against~Deféﬁdanf)

Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and
every allegation set forth above. :

Defendant Insured Clarence 0, McBreom, Sr., passed

away on June 6, 2001. An Estate was opened on behalf of the

on March 20, 2006 in the amount of $82,405,07." The check
was made out to McBroom, Clarence 0. Jr., of 2092 Mitzi Dr.,

Columbué, Ohio 43209 for the amount aforesaid mentioned. Tt

2003, and somehow he ‘was able to request a "surrender" of an

annunity to be paid to himself at hig last regular residence

on March, 20067

ant would carry out the terms of the Contract after Defendant... .
Insufed Clarence 0, McBroom, Sr.,'s death.yhich did not include

Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr. receiving those funds,

-18




Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom reasonably justifiably
and foreseeably relied on Defendant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom,

Sr., explaining to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom that Plaintiff
was the beneficiary to Policies Nos. 7691873, 7645511 and US

455361. Also, Plaintiff relied on Defendant Bankers Life and

Casualty Company by providing the terms of the contract to the

Plaintiff and not by stating that Plaintiff was never a part of
the contract. 1In which Plaintiff, Gracie McBroom is entitled to
recover from Defendant Bankers Life and Césualty Company in the
sum of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000), and

costs.

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF

(PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL AGAINST DEFENDANT)

Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every
allegation set forth above).

While Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom was caring for Pe-
fendant Insured Clarencé 0. McBrdom, Sr., with Plaintiff doing
blood work on the Defendant I accidently injected the needle
into wy body. Plaintiff got thé-iéfﬁgééishm%rsﬁwéﬂgkbg};nagﬁg B
to get the Blood Report from Grant Hospital. Plaintiff explain~
ed to the Defendant Clarence 0;\McBroom, Sr., that I wanted to
give this Report to my Primary Care Doctor to put in Plaintiff's
file if it is needed. He gave his approval and copy of the

..19_




Medical Report with his signature, See Appendix "K." If Clarence
0. McBroom Jr.,'s signature is needed it can be found on the check
in Appendix "gE. "

CONCLUSION

s
Bankers Life and Casualty Company made Clarence O, McBroom, Jr., the
designated beneficiary which he was ot suppose to be according to
Defendant Insured Mr. Clarence McBroom, Sr., upon hisg death,

Respectfully submitted

oo o [

Ms.) Gracie E, McBrc i

36 Koebel Avenue room in Pro Se
Columbus, Ohio 43207

(614) 449-8555

-CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Complaint
vas served by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, upon the following
this / day of June, 2014.

Lori Willard ,
Banker LIfe and Casualty Company
1289 City Center Drive #27
Carmel, Indiana 46032 - -
(317) 566-4828

/éc%%(}—}(
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GRACIE E,. MCBROOM
636 Kogbel Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43207
Plaintiff ip Pro Se
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

Gracie E, McBroom, T ) Case No, 14CVHO6 - 6188
Plaintiff, ’
v, ) Judge R, Sheward
Date; July 21, 2014
Bankers Life and Casualty Company, ) Time: 10 a.m.
Place: Franklin County Court
: of Common Pleas
Defendant. ) 345 South High Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(AMENDED)
PLAINTIFF'S ANSWER TO ITHE DEFENDANT'S NOTICE oF REMOVAL TO FEDERAL‘CQURT
COMES Now Plaintiff, Gracie E. McBroom in Pro Se, in Pursuant to

1. On June 13, 2014, a Clerk in the Court of Common Pleas in
Franklin County sent an e-mail of P}ﬁintiff'S.CQleaint-in which the
ﬁeféﬁdgnt ha;é46365iihifty days from this date that e-mail wag sent  to
respond. Plaintiff Gracie E, ﬁcBroom did not received Defendanﬂé No-
tice of Removal until July 14, 2014, The wrong address of Original

Complaint was Teturned on Juyne 19 and June 20, 2014. (See Appendix A",




The Clerk at the Hamilton County Circuit Court informed Plaintiff

that the Complaint as it is called in Columbus, Ohio's Court, should
be called a Petition in the Hamilton County Court.' The Clerk at the

Franklin County Common Pleas Court explained to Plaintiff that in order
to change the name of the Complaint to a Petition Plaintiff had to file
~itas an Amended Complaint. Thé&:date of the Amended was filed on June 25,14,
All information in the Original Complaint was the same as what is
in the Amended Complaint except‘it being called the "Petition."
On June 25, 2014 Plaintiff mailed to Defendant as well as the Hamilton
- County Circuit Court the "Petition." According to the U.S. Postal
Sefvices it was received on June 27, 2014. (Amended).
2. If the Court of Common Pleas decide not to use the (30) thirty
days for the Defendant from Plaintiff's Complaint filing,to show that the

Defendant was clearly out of time filing the response,it would be Preju-

dice to Plaintiff to move this case to another Court since the Discovery

Process has already begun. With the bﬁﬂgimeéﬁﬂ%mplalnt filed June 13, 2014,
minus June 19 & 20. 2014 locating the<si¥i 3 “j‘ ‘ess they are out of tlme.

On June 13, 2014, ‘Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom through the Franklin

County Court of Common Pleas by Sheriff subpoena Bankers Life and Casual-

ty Company's Agent Marcia L. Meckler, 2369 Fast Main Street, . Columbﬂs¢-oﬂ;’

rfum theﬂCompanyuseﬁame-of pollcy# US 455361 and a Revised Copy of the

Will. Marcia Meckler response to the Shbpoena was as follows:




I do not have nor have I ever seen any will except the will
admitted to Franklin County Probate for Clarence McBroom, which
you were furnished a copy of in July 2001. 7T have no documents

number. The proceeds from the annuity were . not received by the
estate. (See Appendix "AM), '

Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom filed a Contempt of Court against Marcia
Meckler in the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas because she have

knowledge of this information but will not reveal it. This is still ﬁn-
going in the Court of Common Pleas in Franklin County, Plaintiff paid
the Franklin County Common Pleas Court for this Service gnd it would be
unfair if this service is not completed.aﬁfsféfﬁédWidZthingOurt. (See
Appendix "A"),

3. Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom inquired of thg Clerk at the
Hamiltén County Circuit Court about Subpoenaing Lori Willard, Bankers
Life and Casualty Company Annuity Services in Carmel, Indiana. Plain-
tiff was told by the Clerk that in Order to file a. Subpoena through the
Court in Indiana -there are two options. One, to rpay $60.00, with the
Pétition, Proposed Order and the Subpoena itself and two, pay the Court

$154.00 which guarantee that if the Defendant does not answer the Sub-

. Poena the Court will force them to Answer Plaintiff'sg Subpoena. As

well as, a Petition and a Proposed Order is required in section two.

Plaintiff choose section two and paid the Hamilton County Circuit

Court $154.00 on June 25th, 2014. The Clerk at the Hamilton County Cir-

cuit Court could not sent the Subpoena by Sheriff because of the P.O.

Box number.
3.




The Clerk asked Plaintiff for an address other than a P.0. Box
number and Plaintiff was told by the Clerk that she could send the Sub-
poena by Certified Mail. The Subpoena was delivered by the Clerk at the
Hamilton County Circnit Court. Plaintiff‘Gracie E. McBroom requested
the following information from the Subpoena from Bankers Life and Casual-

ty Company as.well as=Plaintiff paid $13.00 less for Certified mail.(See
sAppendixes "A", and "B"). As follows:

An’Eprahation of:

Clarence Oscar McBroonm, Sr, passed away on June 6, 2001 as you can see
from the Certificate of Death #45433., An Estate was opened on behalf
of the deceased which was ultimately resolved and clased on January 9,
2003. Please refer to copy of Entry filed with the Franklin County
Probate Court on January 9, 2003. Per an inquiry by our client prior
to her contacting our office, your agent sent to her a letter dated
June 19, 2013 in which the policy in question was "surrender on March
20, 2006 in the amount of $82,405.07."

I am enclosing that letter along with a copy of the check which your
office sent to our client. It is noted that the check was made out
to McBroom, Clarence of 2892 Mitzi Dr., Columbus, OH 43209 for the .
amount aforesaid mentioned. It appears that the owner of the insur-
ance policy passed away in 2001, his estate was completed in 2003,
and somehow he was able to request a "surrender" of an anpnuity to be
paid to himself at his last regular residence on March, 2006. Would

you please explain this to Plaintiff along with any further necessary
documentation in order to clarity this matter?

Plaintiff want a copy of the annuity contract the Company used to re-
lease the .funds to Clarence O, McBroom, Jr. ’

Plaintiff want a copy of the stated beneficiary.

Pl?iﬂﬁiﬁfmﬂﬁgtuamgppy ofhthe:fn&&ﬁ&l&ﬁ%vietﬁer>stating"PiHinfiff"Gfﬁfié““””'“

"E. McBroom disclaimed myself from receiving the funds of the Defendant
Insured Clarence 0. McBroom's annunity contract.

Also, Plaintiff request an explanation of a letter dated September 10,
2013 from Defendant Lori Willard of Bankers Life and Casualty Company
regarding the policy number 7645511. Stating, "you were not the designat-

ed beneficiary of this policy either at the time it was issued or sub-
sequently. + + o Our report do not indicate that Yyou were ever associated
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with said policy 7645511 in any capacity."”

When by the terms of the annuity contract, Defendant Bankers Life

and Casualty Company, agreed to pay on behalf of Defendant Insured Clar-

:ence 0. McBroom, Sr., Policy no. 7645511 which was to be divided between

Cara Mills and Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom. With this cover up by Bank-

4. The Long-Arm Statute Laws shows that the State Court
have Jurisdiction to hear this case,

“A. §4.3:15 Fourteenth Amendment Due Process restrictions
on exercise of personal Jurisdiction by state
courts—-Qther constitutionally perﬁissible L
bases of state court personal jurisdiction

"The Supreme Court of the United States has made clear that consent

and presence of the defendant's person in the forum state (at the time

of service of process) continue to be constitutionally permissible bases
of state court.personal jurisdictioﬁ, Although the Supreme Court of the
United»States has apparently generally rejected the Presence of the de-
fendant's Property in thequrum state_asug basis of quasiin-rem or

attaéhment jurisdiction, it has acknowledged that an excepfion for Ju=

mgigniﬁ-the forum state may exist." Ohio Civ. P, §4.3:15 PP. 250-351_n

B. § 4,3:19 Relationship between requirements of g State

long-arm Provision and Fourteenth Amendment
Due Process requirement--Types of long-arm
provision--In general

5.




"There are two primary types of state long-arm provision, the "enumerated

act" long-arm and the"California-type" long-arm. Most states, including

Ohio, have adopted an "enumerated act" long-arm. . , . "
9

5. ° C. § 4.3:20 ‘Relafitondhip between requirements of a state
long-arm provision and Fourteenth Amendment
Due Process requirements—-Types of long-arm
provision—-In general

6. D. § 4.3:20 Relationship between requirements of a state
long—arm provision and Fourteenth Anmendment
Due Process requirements—--Primary types of
long-arm provision--Enumerated act

"An "enumerated act" long~arm provision includes a "laundry list"
various types of conduct or "enumerated acts," e.g., "transacting busi-
ness" in the state, which are thought generally to make the exercise of
personal jurisdiction over a nonresident constitutionally permissible.
The seminal Illinois long-arm, effective January 1, 1956, provided in
relevant part as follows: |

Any person, whether or not a citizen or resident of this Btate, who
person or through an agent does any of the acts hereinafter enumer-
ated, thereby submits said person, and, if an individual, his personal
representative, to the jurisdiction of the courts of this State as to
any cause of action arising from the doing of any said acts:

(a) The transaction of any business within the State;
(b) The commission of a tortious act within this State;
(c) The ownership, use, or possession of any real estate
situated in this State;
(d) Contracting to insure any person, property or risk
located within this State at the time of contracting, - ..

t

' The Illinois statute further provided that "fbﬂnly causes of action

arising from acts enumerated herein may be asserted against a defend-

ant in an action in which jurisdiction over himsis based upon this.
] e

section. . . ., . ! Ohio Civil Practice. pp 354-355.
7. ’The Primary Ohio Long-Arm Procision In General.

C. § 4.3:23 Primary Ohio long-arm provisions in general

6.




-~The various Ohio long~arm provisions

-RC”2307.382(A) is the primary Ohio long-arm Provision., Four other
P

provisions of the Revised Code authorize the exercise of personal Jju-
risdiction by an Ohio court over a nonresident defendant. RC 2703.20

is the nonresident « « « " Ohio Civil Practice. p. 360,

Respectfully Submitted,
EY /7
J { C.._K

Gracie E, McBroom iﬁ\Pro Se
636 Koebel Avenue

Columbus, Ohio 43207

(614) 449-8555

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the foregoing Plaintiff's Answer To The Defend~
ant's Notice of Removal To Federal Court was served by placing a copy
of same in the United States mail, first class Postage prepaid this
jl[fﬁfﬁay of July 2014, addressed to the following: '

S.K. HUFFER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

12821 East New Market Street, Suite 250

Carmel, IN 46032

Telephone: 317-564-4808

Facsimile: 317~-564~-4812

E-mail: steveh@hufferlaw.com ' p

ATTORNEYS FOR BANKERS LIFE & ?%,zzc,% /\éﬁloow

CASUALTY COMPANY. -
' Gracie E. McBroom
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business located at 1289 City Center Drive § 275, Cermel, Hamil-

surance in the state of Indiena, with its principa)l place of

E2152 ~ Bl ;
| ;
. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FRANELIN COUNTY, OHIO | E

' 14CVHO6 - 6188

Gracie E. McBroom : P

. 636 Koebel Avenue CASE Ho. : =
Columbus, Ohio 43207 J A
Plaintiff in Pro Se, JUDGR E

va. : ’

. ¢ = %

Bankers Life and Casualty Company ° g‘g P gg '
1289 City Center Drive # 275 ' = £ zz.,, i
Carmel, In 46032 : =P g;‘.’ﬁ 8
Defendant. : S.& . 2w N

o« 23

® g 85

COMPLAINT sl ¥

3

1. At all times relevent in this adtion, Plaintiff Gracie ?

B, McBroom was and is a resident of Franklin, Ohio residing at i

636 Koebel Avenue, Columbus, Ohio, 43207. B

2. At 8ll times relevant, Defendant Bankers Life and ﬂ

Casualty Company now is, mentioned in this Complaint organized i

and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the state of In- o
diana, and authorized to engage in the writing of annunity in- -3

:

“Company through its authorized agent, Marcia L. Meckler, 2369

e Gmn ww me B s em e——

ton, Indians. :

3. In and around November 3, 1999, Hr. Clarence McBroom Sr.,
deceased, sometimes called Defendant Insured, for a valuable con-
sideration, purchased from Defendant hukerrs»-Lifﬂe—and»ﬂemmatry"“"' SRR I

et Y

o il

East Main Street, Columbus, Ohio 43209, insurance Policies Nos.
7691873, 7645511 and US 455361, a copy of which is attached as
Appendix %A," and_incorporated. by reference....._. .. D e S |

.
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4. Shortly, after the Defendant Insured's death the Defendant's
authorized agent Attorney.ﬂarcia Meckler of Bankers Life and Casualty
Company, mailed a Copy of the annunity insurance contract to *arigus
family members of the deceased, One in bparticular g Plaintiff'g old-
est son, Carroll a, McBroom, Jr., who received such g copy. He con-
tacted Attorney Narcia Xeckler and asked hor vhy had he received thig
£0py of the contract? She ansvered his question ang in the course of
the‘converaation Attorney Meckler tevealed to ny son that, "the Defend-

My som, Carroii McBroom, Jr., shared thisg informatiop vith Plaintgff,
See Affidavits of Carroll A, McBroom, agnd Gracie McBroonm attached ag
Appendix "B," an4 incorporated by reference.

S. Defendant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., deceased, stated

to Kevin.g, McBroom, Plaintiff'g joungest sos, while he vas living thag,

"Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., and Denige McBroom, gon and daugh- - R
tér=in-law, think that they are going to get all of this noney from my
insurance contract but since they were not concerned aboyt Ry care they

aré not going to get a dime." See Affidavit of Kevin E. McBroom, attach«:

ed as Appendix "B," and incorporated by reference, _

- US 455361, During the coursec of this conversation the agent's legal

Secretary told Plaintiff that, "just because Clarence 0, McBroom, Jr,, 'y *

aame 15 on the will does not mean that he ig the beneficiary to those
policies." See Affidavit of Plaintiff at Appendix "p, v also a copy of
letter dated May 7, 2013, which 1s attached and markegd as Appendix "c,"
and incorporated by reference,

‘ - 7. On date nnbeknown'tb'Pl&intiff‘crééié k;'ﬁéhtoon stife that the
Defendant Insured Clarence 0, McBroom, Sr., before his death, wepnt into
the office of the authorized agent Attorney Marcia Meckler and changed

the beneficiary of the annunity fosurance contract of Nos. 7691873, 764~ ...

35511 and US 455361 from Clarence 0, Hcgrqgg,_gg-.";gm§;ggigmzlwﬂc3xoom1»

"Ihgmngiandantmazent;A%eernay~Narciz‘HécEIe; fever passed this comtract on
to Defendant Lory Willard, Bankers Life and Casualty Company 1 Indiena,

This is what the Defendant's legal Secretary @eant when ghe stated to
Pleintiff i1p paragraph 6, that "jys¢ because Clarence 0, McBroonm, Jr.,'s

- LI 2 S e w = ® e e

- policies."
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a5 well as she made the checks payab

8. Plaintiff contacted Bankers Life and Casualty Company and spoke '

with an agent of the Compaeny end discussed Clarence 0, McBroonm, Sr.,

changing the contract Stating that Gracie E, McBroom was the beneficiary

and not Clarence 0. McBroom Jr. - The agent stated to Plaintiff that,
"the only way that Clarence 0, McBrooa Jr., could have Teceived mogey

of policies 7691873 and 7645511, was that Plaintiff had to write & letter
to the Company disclaiming myself from receiving those funds."® The Com- -

pany, -Bankers Life and Casualty Company in Indiana uged the contract in
Appendix "A," for Claremce 0. McBroom, Jr.

‘ 9. Plaintiff agked the agent 1f the Company still had 8 copy of
this letter that stated Plaintiff disclaimed myself from Tecelving those
those funds? She ansvered, "yes and informed Plaintiff to contact the
Defendant's Branch Sales Office for a copy of this letter angd any in-
formation that would be provided for we."” This 15 fraudulent becguse
Plaintiff never wrote such a letter disclaiming mygelf from receiving
those funds. Defendant Lori Willard of Bankers Life ang Casuslty Com-~
pany said in the letter dated September 10, 2013, regarding the policy

“iio. 7645511, "as we indicated in & telephone conversation with you on

July » 13, as you know, he 1is now deceased. You vere not the desig-
nated - beneficiary of this policy either at the time it vas issued

or subsequently. We have no record of receiving a disclaiming Statement
from you. OQur report do:not indicate that you were eéver associated wvith
saild policy 7645511 in any capacity. Attached Appendix ™y, " Y 2, and

- incorporated by reference.

By the terms of the annunity insurance contract, Defendant Bankers Life
and Casualty Company, agreed to pay on behalf of Defendant Insured the
sum of monies which Defendant should become obligated to pay by reasons
to the limitation of annunity by death for Policy No. 7691873 at $124,~

961.91 as of November 3, 1999 and Policy No. 7 45511 at $25,171.75 as
a8 of January 31, 2000.° The Policy No. 36455 sl :

Cara Mills and Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroon, Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroonm
has never received any money from this Company. Appendix "A," and in-

gg:porated by reference. The Company was to Pay by growth of 8said polic-~

10. The Defendant Lori Willard Bankers Life and Casualty Company 1a

not truthful for she stated, "Plaintiff is pot the designated beneficiary,f
of this Policy either at the time it wag issued or subsequently with said

Policy 7645511 4in any capacity.” Yet, in the contract in Appendix "]W,"
it shows that Plaintiff as being the desianated’beneficiary of policy

76455117 Also, she stated by phone to Plaintiff that, "Clarence 0, Mc-
Broom, Jr., is not the designated bemeficiary of Policy 7691873"then 1n

vriting she Stated, .'that he is the designated beneficiary of 7691873

mm.il. Defendant Insured Clarence Oscar NcBroonm, Sx. passed away
on June 6, 2001, as you can see from the Certificate of Death #45433,
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12. An Estate was opened on behalf of the deceased which vas
ultimately resolved on January 9, 2003. Pleage refer to copy of
Entry filed vith the Franklin County Probate Court on January 9,

13. Per an inquiry by our client prior to her contacting our
office, your agent gent to her a letter dated Jigne 19, 2013 1n which
the policy in~question vas "surrender on March 20, 2006 in the amount
of §82,405.07." The check was made out to McBroom, Clarence 0, Jr.,
of 2092 Mitgi Dr..-Colunbus. Ohio 43209 for the Smount aforesaid men-
ticned. A letter per Attorney Tsiliacoa to Bankers Life and Casualty
Company dated Septemder 25, 2013. I anm enclosing that letter‘aloug
vith a copy of the check which your office sent to our Client, Also,
see Appendixes "E,", "H," and "I." :

14, 1t appears that the owner of the insurance Policy passed
avay im 2001, his estate .was completed inp 2003, and sonchow he wag
able to request a "surrender” of an annunity to he raid to himgelf
at his last regular residence on March, 2Q006. Plaintiff Gracie E.
Héénoém'virlzbé-éubpoenaing Bankers Life ant.Casualty Company for
information to reveal the cover up in this casec. Ang request cop-
deg : of the annunity, and the stated beneficiary, Appendix " n

15. That timely, reasonably and repeated demands have been nmade
upon the Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company to Correct the
said breach, but Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company have
Steadfestly refused to 1ive Up to their contractyal obligations and
have breached the annunity insurance Contract as attached hereto
in Appendix "A." apd incorporated hercin by reference. As vell ag,
not coming forward with the Revised Last wWii1l and Testment of Clarence
0. McBroom, Sr.

NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION

16. As Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom requested information from
Lori Willard of Bankers Life an Casualty con)&nm,ShguotQQQd.tﬁat I

had to get-pe:m:saipn;fromueigféncg;o}-ﬁqBroon. Ir., for any informa-

.

tion but omn the other hand, she told Attorney Tg!ligpgg_ghg!ngnl_ng:_hu_

mquestedmiaiefuation-hud“tu”tv”iéﬁé’ii”éﬁiﬁﬁiﬁil See Appendixes

b ol I S

.- 17. Within this Complaint is the evidence thag Clarence Mc-

- - ..

Broom, Jr., '1s not the bénefici&$y-to‘thé éGveraié‘iﬁHE?“Défeﬁdiht" A

Insured Clarence McBroom, Sr.,'s annunity insurance contract of
Bankers Life § Casualty Company policies numbers 7691873 and 7645511,

Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., obtained thoge policies fraudulently with
the Company Covering up for hin,
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18. Even, at this time vithout Plaintiff not having copies

of the annunity nor the stated beneficiary it can clearly bde shown
that Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., is not the beneficiary of the Defend-
ant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr.,'s contract. Plaintiff Gracie

E. McBroom will ghow vithin this Cowplaint the evidence that Clarence..
0. McBroom, Jr., is not the beneftciary to the coverage under Defend-~
ant Insured Claremce 0. McBroom, Sr.,'s annunity insurance contract
and judgment should be entered in favor of Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroon.

19. In the ususl procecdings of events of annunities, although
ve do not have the dénefit of .4 copy:ofaﬁhe:annuntty'nor.the stated
beneficiary, upon death the beneficiaries are issued a check(s) in
the amount according to the annunity contract. If in the event there
is no beneficiary, then the check 1s issued to the fiduciary which
is duly appointed by a court or a trustee from a trust of which there
vas no trust in this instance. Appendix "I,V

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

20. Plaintiff acted as the nurse of the Defendant Insured
Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., during his 1llpess. Before the death of the
Defendant Ingsured, he stated to Plajntiff Gracie E. McBroom that I

vas the beneficiary of those policiea. See attached Appendixesp’ﬂ.nﬁ.-ndff
incorporated by reference. ; .

- 21. On May 7, 2013, Plaintiff wrote a letter to the Defendant
after getting the contact information from Defendant's agent as to
Bankers Life and Casualty Company being Mr. Clarence McBroom Sr.,'s
client. 1In this letter Plaintiff stated to Defendant how thoso
policles were determine to be Plaintiff from Defendant Insured. See
Appendixes "C," "D,” and incorporated by reference,

22. On June 19, 2013, Plaintiff received a letter from Defend- P
ant stating, that on March 20, 2006, the policy of 7691873 was surrender-
ed on to Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr. in the amount of $82,405.07. '
Plaintiff also recoived another letter dated June 19, 2013 stating that

on HBSChWZO.m3006,h§§2¢é05&nlmuasmsuffenderedﬁto*Ciifiﬁih“HEBP&&&;mit;"”'
See attached Appendix "E," and incorporated by reference,
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

23. This action by Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom seeks compensa-
tory and exemplary damages in excess of the minimum Jurisdictional
limits of this court, declaratory and injunctive relief, and other
relief for breach of the duty of good faith, breach of obligation to
Plaintiff, and violations of the Indiana Insurance Code.

24, Defendant authorized agent Attorney Marcia L. Meckler have

an agency in Franklin, -Ohio therefore venue ig Proper in Franklin,
Ohio. :

ADDITIONAL CLAIM FOR RELIEF FOR BREACH OF OBLIGATION
GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING TO PLAINTYFF

. Plaintiff repeats and reallcges the allegations set forth in
paragraphs 1 through 25 as if fully get forth'in this matter,

25. Tn light of the duties of good faith and fair dealing oved
to Plaintiff, the Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company is
obligated to handle Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom's annunity contract
properly, to avoid making niarepresentations. and to avoid engaging

surance., By engaging in the acts and Practices described in para-
graphs 1 and throughout this Complaint, the Defendant Bankers Life
and Casualty Company has breached its duty of 800d faith and fair
dealing owed to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroon.

26. As a result of such brecaches of the duty of good faith and
fair dealing Plaintiff Cracie E. McBroom has suffered and is continu-
ing to suffer, serious actual and potentiagl harm, and by this suit
Plaintiﬂf,cracie_ueszoon seeks recovery for such harm,

ed its bad-faith conduct 1jp violation of the lav snd reckless dip~
regard for Plaintiff Gracie McBroom'sg rights and interests, and for

..--“--——-*m-—.-~—-.-.---‘-- --_6CO- ----—.—.-- - .
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28. According to the Defendant's agent, the Defendant
Insured came into the office of Defendant ageant and4chang¢ the will,
taking Clarence McBroom Jr,'s name off of the will. Hovever, with
the Defendant's agent knowing this, how could she do a Title Trans-
fer properly to Claremce McBroom Jr. for the properties of 464 and
466 Olpp Street, Columbus, Ohio 43207? (See attached Appendix "G"
and incorporated by reference.

2§; On September 10, 2013, Plaintiff Gracie McBroom received
8 letter from Defendant Lori Willard, Bankers Life and Casualty
Company stating as follows:

As we indicated in @ telephone conversation with you on
July 16, 2013, Clarence McBroom Sr. was the annuitant
and owvner of policy 7645511, g you know, he 18 now de-

ceased. You wvere not the designated bencficiary of this LY
rpolicy either at the time it was issued or subsequently,

We have no record of receiving a disclaiming statement
from you. If we had, 1t would have been irrelevant to
policy 7645511 since our records do not indicate that .

you were ever associated with said policy in any capaci-
ty.

Our privacy practices do not allow us to divulge any
other information to you. Ve respect the confidentiali-
ty of our clients’ private information and protoct it in
& reaponsible and professional manner. By law, ve are
required to obtain authorizqtian from either the naped
beneficiary of policy 7645511 or the legal representative
of the Estate of Clarence McBroom Sr. in order to release
further information to You. Our records do not reflect
such an autharization on file foxr you,

Your Honmor, Plcase note Appendix "C," paragraph 6. Also sce

Appendix "H" and incorporated by reference., 1f Defendant Lori
Willard say that Clarence McBroom Jr., is the annuitant of Policy

or there exist the fraudulent lettey supposedly.written._by.
Plaintiff disclaiming myself from gggg;!igaugbqsemtnnds1fwscgﬁuse'm -

»maccetdiﬂawto~the“wi11“Ifmiﬁ6ib'thét Plaintiff Gracie McBroom is

the annuitant of Policy No. 76455112
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30. With Plaintiff Cracie E. McBroom requesting information
from Defendant Lori Willard of Bankers Life and Casualty Company, it ]
vas stated to Plaintiff in order to get any information released K
from the Company McBroon had to get permission from Clarence 0, Mc~ 4
Broom, Jr., Why should Plaintiff request information from Clarence !
McBroom, Jr., when Defendant Insured Clareace 0. McBroom, Sr., did g
hot include him $n any of the insurance anpunity contract? : y
On the other hand, Defendant Lori Willard of Bankera Life ang i
Casualty Company told Attorney Tsiliacos that the information needed 2
had to be subpoena? Plaintiff Cracie E, McBroom will be subpoenaing i
information from the Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company to g
Bhowwho is the beneficiary of those policies, See Appendizes "J,% ang B
'l‘.ll - ) .

31. The Dcfendant Bankers and Casualty Company has taken ﬁ
and continues to take the position and has represented to Plaintifr &
Gracie E. McBroom that the policies it granted to Clarence HcBroon, =ﬂ
Jr. do not provide coverage for the claim that 1g made by Plaipn- B
tiff Gracie R. McBroom at 636 Koebel Avenue, Columbua, Ohio i
43207, i

H

|

!

3a2. These: representations are 1uconsiatent. contradictory j

and contrary to the representations Previously made to Plaintiff i
Gracie McBroom by the Defendant Lori VWillard and neienﬂaatutttorney '4
Marcia Meckler of Bankers Life and Casualty Company, The Defendant i
Bankers Life and Casualty Company made a clain under that insurance i
to Clarence McBrooam, Jr., in Columbus, Ohio which are inconsistent i
and contradictory. ?
(]

{

i

3s. Among, other things the Defendant Bankers Life ang &
Casualty Company (1) failed to acknowledge, respond to pertinept
communication to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom; (2) failed to
adopt implement reasonable standards for Prompt investigation of

claims; (3) wronsfuny__d_g;gd_.,am_.xeznm.w-muu-ﬁ- S
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3%. . Plaintiff Gracie McBroom contacted Attorney Narcus J.
Tsiliacos, 2999 E. Dublin-Granville Road, Suite 220, Columbus, Ohio
43231 to represent Plaintiff in this matter. However he no longer
represent Plaintiff. On September 25, 2013 Attorney Narcus J.
Tsiliacos wrote a letter to Defendant Banker Life and Casualty

Company. It reads as follows:.

Re: Gracie McBroom
Ingured: Clarence McBroom, Sr.
Pé]ici:: 7691873

Dear Sir or Madam:

We represent Gracie McBroom who came into our office
because she was having difficulty understanding a certain
matter. After we reviewed the materials she presented to
us, ve are also confused. Ve are weiting this letter along
with its attachments in order for you to help us resolve
our questions.

Clarence Oscar McBroom, Sr. passed avay on June 6, 2001 as
you can sec {rom the Certificate of Death #45433. An Estate
was opencd on behalf of the decemsed which was ultimately
resolved and closed on January 9, 2003. Please refer to
copy of Entry,filed with the Franklin County Probate: Court
on January 9, 2003, Per an inquiry by our cliont prior to
her contacting our office, your agent sent to her a letter
dated June 19, 2013, in which the policy in guestion was
"surrender on March 20, 2006 im the amount of $82,405.07."
I am enclosing that letter along with a copy of the check
vhich your office sent to our client. It is noted that the
check was made out to McBroom, Clarence of 2692 Mitzi Dr.,
Columbus, Ohio 43209 for the awmount aforesaid wmentioned.
It appears that the owner of the insurance policy passed
away in 2001, his estate was completed in 2003, and somchpw
he was able to request a "surrender" of an annuity to be
paid to himself at his last regular residence on March,
2006. VWould you please explain this to us along with any
further necessary documentation in order to clarity this
CBACReNY e L

(vlease, over)
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amount according to the annuity contract. If jyn
the event there i8 no beneficiary, then the check

amount of $124,961.91 did not include 01qreuce 0.
McBroom, Jr. as the beneficiary and she feels she
vag named as a beneficiary to that Policy, but

never received any funds from it.

tion will be eppreciated. -«<Narcus J. Tsiliacoeg

Attorney at Law
(See Appendix "yel)

35.'- Responsc from the Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty

Company to the letter of September 10, 2013 as follows:
RE:Policy 7691873
Dear Mr, Talliacos:

We are in receipt of your letter dated September 25, 2013,
in which on behalf of your client, Gracie M€®roon, you
have requested informtion,-aud,ﬂoungntnugnw pertaining to
the policy captioned above,

We have Previously been in comnunication with Ng. McBroom
o°n a number of occasions in vhich we have explained to hor

NMK Doc #: 1-2 Filed: 07/14/14 Page: 11 of 21 PAGEID #: 16

-

that she has no_iutg;est in policy 7691873. Ve respect ...

-—~tﬁe*cvnftﬂ§itiilii?‘of our policyholders! Private informa-

, o s o Sincdrely
(Please see Appendix " Jv.) Lori Willards
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36. On March 28, 2014 Plaintiff called the agent's legal /

Secretary of the Defendant agent Attorney Marcia Meckler's

office and Plaintiff asked her for*-the-name-of the Cappany that .
have the insurance ennunity .contract #US 4553617 Plaintiff -
also asked the agent legal Secretary for a copy of the insurance .
arnunity contract that she fold Platintiff Previously that Defend-

ant ‘InsurédMr., Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., before his death came ;
in the office and change the beneficiary taking Clarence Q. - 3

LLLPE o

McBroom, Jr., off of the contract. -

.t

The agent legal Secretry said, "she would call me back with the
ansver after getting permission from her boss, Attorney Marcia ¥
Meckler." She called me back on March 29, 2014, stating that,
'she did not have this insursnce ennunity contract n0or the name
of the Company of insurance annunity contract No. #US 455361,
Plaintiff will be subpoenaing the Agent wit

h this requést. :

1. McBroom's claim allege for intentional in-
fliction of emotion distress which congtir:~

tute any and all outrageous conduct by the
Defendant,

Ry St il =SS

To state a claim for intentionmal infliction of emotional distress,

the plaintiff must show that the defendant's conduct vas "so outrage~ 'f

ous in character and 80 extreme in degree, as to go beyond all possi- }%
ble bounds of decency, and to be regarded as atrocious, and utterly 3
intolerable in a civilized community." Mamv. The Cincinnati Enquirer
(1st Dist. No. C-090747), 2010-0hi0-3963, at §25-26, The assertions ;

in the complaint must, therefore, state that the defendant's conduct E

intentionally and recklessly csused severe emotional distresgs through

e il FrEL

extreme and outrageous coaduct. Adkins v. Dupont Vespel Parts & Shapes,

12 *

. (8th Dist. No. 88352), 2007~0Oh10-2770, at g8.

On date unbeknown to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom state that the

FUESEOmIR S S e e RGeS e 6 e e e —— s e = S et S . E———— ——— T EATIGL WIS Mt e o Amm G W e C—— .
-

Lt
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el e e

PRI

Defendant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., before hisg death vent into

o et L TR

the office of the authorized agent Attorney Marcia Meckler and changed

Ky nies €
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the beneficiary of the annunity insurance contract of Policies Nos.
7691873, 7645511 and US 455361 from Clarence 0, McBroom, Jr., to
Gracie ER. McBroom. 1US 45536i is not the pqlicy of Bankers. Life
and Casualty Company.

The agent of Bankers. Life and Casualty Company after Plaintiff
requested information aboﬁt receliving the funds, sta;ed-Clarence 0.
HcBroon.Jri, had‘receiv;d those funds bug- the only way that thoge
funds were released vas that Plainti(f had to write s letter to the

Company disclaiming herself from receiving those funds.

Plaintiff did not write 8 letter disclaiming myself from receiv-

ing those funds. This conduct by the Company 1s so outrageous in

character and so extreme in degree, as to 80 beyond all pPossible bounds

of decency, and to be regarded as strocious and utterly intolerable

in a civilized community. The Defendant's conduct intentionally and

and recklessly caused Plaintiff severe emotional distress through'ex-

treme and outrageous conduct,

2. McBroom's allegation of fraud to state a clain
for relief under Civ.R.12(B)(6), and to plead
fraud wvith particularity as required by Civ.R.9
(B).

- While Civ.X. B(A) aliows a complaint to set forth a short and =

Plain atatement of the claim deaonstratius entitlement to relief, a

TECRC T = e amr—anens w. s W o e S . - - . - - e ne @ e ewen e o tema e e e e

stated with particularit;. Civ.R.9(B).

APRas ric ' e’

SR

Vet
o v e et

Lo

'
aglw
R S XL

S R R TS "t ", '
i A T R L IO Y Ly e

e T




{¥éF/{)

Case: 2:14-cv-00838-MHW-NMK DoC# I-Z Filed: 07/14/14 Page: 14 of 21 PAGEID #: 19

E2152

- Bl13

To prove fraud, & plaintiff must show the following elements:
(1) a representation or, where there is a duty to disclose, conceal~
ment of a fact, (2) which is material to the transaction at hand,
(3) made falsely, with knowledge of its falsity, or with such utter
disregard and recklessness as to whether it is true or false that
knowledge may be inferred, (4) with the intent of misleading another
into relying upon it, (5) justifiable relianmce upon the represents-
tion or conccalment and (6) a resulting injury proximately caused by

the reliance. Cohen v. Lamko, Inc. (1984), 10 Ohio St 3d 167, 169.

The requirement of "particularity" in Civ.R.9(B) means that the
pleading must contain allcgations of fact showing each and cvery ele-
mant of a cause of action for fraud. Rieger v. Podeweltz, (2nd Dist.
No. 23520), 2010~0h10-2509,9..9). The Plaintiff nust indead demon-
strate the falsc statement made by the defendant with particularity.

McBroom alleged that the Defendant Agent Attorney Marcia Meckl-

er of Bankers Life and Casualty Company knew that the Defendant
Insured Clareace 0. McBroom, Sr.,'s contract did not contain the

correct contract which I had originally been given which is an ele-

ment of fraud Plaintiff nnst a11eged.

Therefore. Plaintiff did detrimentally rely upon the wrong

T R em et et B w amae s e

and Casualty Company stated that Plaintiff i8 not the designated

beneficiary of this policy either at the time it vas issued or.

-13-
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subsequently with gagid policy 7645511 in any capacity. Yet, in the
will in Appendix "A,h it shows Plaintiff 88 being the designated
beneficiary of policy 7645511, ¥

It appears that the owner of the insurance policy passed avay

in 2001, his estate was completed in 2003, and somehow he vas able .ﬁ

to request a surrender of an annunity to be paid to himself at his

Tttt e
LR TR

last regular residence on March, 2006. jijow could this be possible?

Plaintiff have demonostrated that the Defeudantshavn nade falge i
statements to Plaintiff about the contract.Even conatruing the allega- .f
tions in light most favorable to McBroom, my Complaint void of opera-
tive facts showing that Defendant made Ealse Statement upon which f';-

Plaintiff relied

- The Defendant agent Attornmey Marcia Meckler have made a falge %
statement to Piaintiif by not acknowledging or coming forth with gje "Q
contract where Vefendant Insured Clarence 0, NcBroom, Sr,, took
Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr.,'s name off of the contract and put Plaintiff's

name on the Contract.

Behind the scene Defendant. on the one hand even soever believed,

. e LTl
EI P SLL A L WL S

with théir trickery and egregious conduct, felt that by elininating

——— e B

“the Contract that" Defendant Inaured CIarence HcBroon. Sr.. lecal written

3

Contract, caeme into Defendant agent Attorney Marcia Meckler's office of _i»
Banketa- ‘Life--ang- €asualty- conpany "and “changed —as “well- ds” &'u’bé‘t:ltuff?" =T “‘

=
the original Contract vould sufficed. The intention were for Plaintiff

to believe that the original Contract would be legitimate in over ridiwng f
-14~
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. 'i

the changed Contract of Defendant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr. {
) i

The original Contract included Clarence O. McBroom, Jr., as the

beneficiary whereas, the changed Contract of Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr.,

excluded Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr.,''s name in its entirty as being the
beneficiary. The name on the changed Contract by Defendant Insured

Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., designated the beneficiary as Gracie E. Mc- o

Broom. Even with the chenge of Contract Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., still

got the house at 464 and 466 Olpp Street?
Also, there ia a letter written where Plaintiff disclaius my-

self from receiving those fumds. -A letter that the Company 'sAgent

e s

said that it exist but Defendant Lori Willard Bankers Life and Casualty

Company said that this letter does not exist? Plaintiff did not write

such g letter diasclaiming myself from receiving those funds.

e ot C gl
Rty T O

. A party injured by & breach of contract is entitled to its ex~

“, " A -
Sriykealdetl

pectation interest, which is the injured pert's interest in having the

L e
AN

benefit of the bargain by being put in & good position as that party

wvould have been performed. Rasnick v. Tubbs, 126 Ohio App. 3d 431,

e N lsah

437, 710 N.E.2d 750, 753 (34 Dist. Marion County 1998).

it

v
>3 A SR

“Elalanae

The purpose behind granting a party contractual "expectation

interest" demages is to give the aagrieved party benefit of the barsain -

m;nd :o pnt it in as good poaition as perfornance vould have done. Livi E

Steel, Tnc. y. Bank One, Youngstown, H.A., 65 Ohio App. 3d 581, 584 3

e e em em e e o O A . —— e - - o o
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N.B. 24 1267, 1272 (llth Dist. Trumbull County 1989)."
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Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom has 1isted the following ‘i
Claims For Relief in this Complaint as follows:

FIRST CLA;H FOR RELIEF

(Breach of Contract against Defendant)

The Defendant Bankers Life and Casuslty Company entered
in;o an Agrecment by the terms of the annunity insurance-contract
with Defendant Ingured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., to pay the bene- i
ficiary Gracie E. McBroom on behalf of Defendant Insured Clarence 9
0. McBroom, Sr., monics according to tbq.pblicigs by reasons of
death,

Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom has perforned all of its

obligation according to the terms of the Contract, and all condi-
tions precedent to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom recovery of the

foregoing outstanding damages have occurred,

SRR TR R RO L S

While Defendant Agent Attorney Harcia Meckler of Bankers

dy e

e at

Life and Casualty Company was on a (1) one week vacation Defendant

Lt

RVES e

Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., went into the Defendant Agent

*.

-Office and met with another attormey who changed the nane"of:the.bene-

3

:

Ticsrylnsurance contract from CIar_ence 0. McBroom, Jr., to Gracie

LR
o i e o e oy

R

.

- Bi-McBroow. —This request of Defendant Insured Clarence 0. HcBroom,

il

R AT
A At S L

———

Sr., never materialized because Pleintiff Cracie E. McBroom never

S e S wm-" w - - - --—-u---..-----—-.-—----—-—-—-.---. - —— . oy

received those £unds from the Company,
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On the other hand, the original contrect state that Policy No.

76545511 vas to be divided equelly betveen Cara Mills and Plain-

tiff Gracie McBroom, But Defendant Lori Willard of Bankers Life

and Casualty Company, said that Plaintiff's name vas never in-

volved in Policy No. 37645511. An amgent of Bankers Life and

Casualty Company explained to Plaintiff Cracie E. McBroom that

the only way Clarence 0. McBroom Jr= and Denise McBroom got

those funds was Plaintiff had to Qrita a letter to the Company

disclaining myself from receiving those funds.

Plaintiff never

wrote a letter stating that I had disclaimed uyeelf‘from receiv~

ing those funds,

Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company has breached

the contract which has caused Plaintiff Cracic E. McBroom to be

injured in the amount of $1.000.000; plus interest,

The Defend-

ant Attorney Marcia Meckler and Lori Uillltd of Bankers Life and

Casualty Company aceed ou:razeously vhen they would not honor the

contract. It would be unjust for Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., and

—Ddenise-McBroom to receive money from the Defendant Insured Clarence

0. McBroon, Sr., insurance annunity contract when he vas disavow-

ed fron the contract.
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SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF

‘(Quantun Merwit Against ‘Doféhdant)

Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and

every allegation set forth above.

Defendant Ihsured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., passed
avay on June 6, 2001. Aﬁ»Bstate waé opened on behalf of the
deceased which was ultimately received on Januvary 9, 2003,
The agent sent to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom a letter dated
June 19, 2013 in vhich the policy in question was “surrender
on Harqh 20, 2006 1in the amount of $82,405.07." The check
vas made out to McBroom, Clarence 0. Jr., of 2092 Mitzi Dr.,
Columbus, Ohio 43209 for the asmount aforesaid mentioned, It
appears that the owner of the insurance policy passed away in
2003. and somehow he was able to request 8 "surrender" of an
annunity to be paid to hiuaelt at his last regular residence

on March, 20062

™" Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company unambig-~

uously promised by a vritten binding contract that the Defend-

ant would carry out the terms of the Contract after Defendant

"‘THEFEEE“EiEEEKEE:O:wﬁéﬁ?gg;:hgr.,{gndeatﬁ:;hich did not include

Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr. receiving those funds.
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Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom Teasonably justifiably
a?d foreseeably relied on Defendant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom,
Sr., explaining to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom that Plaintiff
vas the beneficiary to Policies Nos. 7691873, 7645511 and US
455361. Also, Plaintiff relied on Defendant Bankers Life and '
Casualty Company by providing the terms of the contract to the
Plaintiff and not by statiﬁg that Plaintiff was never a part of
the contract. In which Plaintiff, Gracie McBroom is entitled to
recover from Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company in the
sum of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250.000)- and

costs.

THIRD cLAIH FOR RELIEF

(PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL AGAINST DEFENDANT)

Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and every
allegation set forth above).

¥hile Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom was caring for be~

fendant Insured Clarence O. McBroom, Sr., with Plaintiff doing

blood wvork on the Defendant I accidently injected the needle

into my body. Plaintiff got the pernissionmfsgshgyg Detegﬂgggm o

to get the Blood Report from Grant Hospital. Plaintiff explain-

_ eg to the Defendant Clarence O. McBroom, Sr., that I wanted to

memm - S ws Gm e W e W Ve e an e o S M em Er e e e m e M e mw e T @ e ww

give this Report to my Primary Care Doctor to put in Plaintiff's
file if i1t is needed. He gave his approval and copy of the
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Medical Report vith hig signatyre, See Appendix "X." 1f Clarence
0. McBroon Jr.,'s signature ig heeded it cap be found on the check

in Appendix "g, v

CONCLUSION

: The undisputed facts and law shovs the Court thgt Defendant
Bankers Life ang Casualty Company made Clarence ¢, ncBrobn, Jr., the

designated beneticiar: wvhich he was not suppose to be according to
Defendant Insured Mr. Clarence McBroom, Sr., upon his death.

Respectfully.snbuitted

. =
. . - & ™
gna.g CGracie E, McBroom ip Pro Se
36 Koebel Aveage

~ Columbus, Ohio 43207
(614) 449-8555

- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
M

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoins Complaint
wa8 served by regylar U.8. mail, Postage prepaid, upon the following
this /374 dey of June, 2014.

Lori Willard
Banker LIfe and Casualty Company
1289 City Center Drive #275
Carmel, Indiana 46032

(317) 566-4828 '

(Ms.) Cracie McBroon
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HAMILTON COUNTY CIRCUIT'COURT
- SUBPOENA |

' CASBﬁo. _aoLbec J406 M1t 3¢

. Bankers Life and Casualty Company

v

Gracie E. McBroom, Pro Se

e

State of Indiana, Hamilton County, ss: '

ife and Casuaslty Company Annuity Services

TO: Lori Willard, Banker I
Pp.0. Box 1938

(Hamilton) IN 46082-1938

ACarmel,
You are commanded to produce the documents described in the attached on or
. 20 14, at " .m. Youhave

before the _25th day of _July
Gracie E. McBroom  (PlaintffBdfEdkas. Failurefo

been subpoenaed by:
comply my result in your arrest.
SHERIFF’S RETURN OF SERVICE
Served on

By:

+pursuant to Indiana Code 34-44.5-1, et sea-d
1.
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ORIGINAL PETITIONWWITH HAMILTON COUNTY CLERK OFFICE

HAMILTON COUNTY, INDIANA
Gracie E, McBroom 84 DOZ /L/ﬂ@ MI Z/L/BS[
636 Koebel Avenue . 4

Plaintiff in Pro Se, : ¢ JUDGE R. éHEWARD

vs.

Bankers Life and Casualty Company ' FILED

Annuity Services
P.0. Box 1938 JUN 209;4 A
Carmel, IN 46082-1938 . : }j
| B |\
Defendant. :. HAMIL COURT
PETITION

COMES NOW the Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom, in the above

styled and numbered case and files this Petition against Defendant

Bankers Life and Casualty Company and would shovw unto the Court the
following, to Wit:

BREACH OF CONTRACT

1. At all times relevant in this action, Plaintiff Gracié E.
McBroom was and is a resident of Franklin, Ohio residing at 636 Koebel

Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43207 '

2. At all times relevant, Defendant Bankérs~Life and Casualty
Company now is, mentioned in this Complaint organized and existing un-
der and by virtue of the laws of the state of Indiana, and authorized
tomengage»iﬁ~£hemwritiﬂg-ofwanaﬁﬂitymiﬁsufahee~iﬂ~the~s%ate~ﬂféIﬂdiana,
with its principal place of business located at 111 E. Wacker Drive,
Suite 2100, Chicago Cook, I1. 60601, 1-800-782-1431.°

3. In and around November 3, 1999, Mr. Clarence O. McBroom, Sr.,
deceased, sometimes called Defendant Insured, for a valuable considera-
tion, purchased from Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company
through its authorized agent, Attorney Marcia L. Meckler, 2369 East
Main Street, Columbus, Franklin, Ohio 43209, insurance Policies Nos.

7691873, 7645511 and US 455361, a copy of which is attached as Appendizx
"A," and incorporated by reference, ' '

-+, Revg i D
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4. Shortly, after the Defendant Insured's death the Defendant's
authorized agent Attorney Marcia Meckler of Bankers Life and Casualty
Company, mailed a copy of the annunity insurance contract to ¥arious
family members of the deceased. Ope in particular is Plaintiff'g old-
est son, Carroll A, McBroom, Jr., who received such a copy. He con-
tacted Attorney Marcia Meckler and asked her why had he received this
copy.'of the contract? She answered his question and in the course of
the conversation Attorney Meckler revealed to my son that, "the Defend-~
ant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., before his death had time to come
in and change the beneficiary of the insurance annunity contract,"

My son, Carroill McBroom, Jr., shared this information with Plaintiff,
See Affidavits of Carroll A. McBroom, and Gracie McBroom attached as
Appendix "B," angd incorporated by reference.

5. Defendant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr,., deceased, stated
to Kevin :E. McBroon, Plaintiff's youngest son, while he was living thag
"Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., and Denise McBroom, sen and daugh- - .
termin-law, think that they are going to get all of this money from my
insurance contract but since they were not concerned about mf care they
are not going to get a dime." See Affidavit of Kevin E, Mchoom, attach

ed as Appendix "B," and incorporated by reference.

6. On May 6, 2012, Plaintiff called the office of the Defendant's
agent Attorney Marcia Meckler and spoke with the agent

US 455361. During the course of this conversation the agent's legal
Secretary told Plaintfff that, "just because Clarence 0. McBﬁocm, Jr.,'s
name is on the will does not mean that he is the beneficiaryito those
policies." See Affidavit of Plaintiff at Appendix "B," also a copy of
letter dated May 7, 2013, which is attached and marked as Appendix "C,"

and incorporated by reference.

7. On date unbeknown to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom state that the
Defendant Insured Clarence O, McBroom, Sr., before his death, went into
the office of the authorized agent Attormey Marcia Meckler and changed
.Ebﬁmksggﬁigiary"nf_theuanauni%ywinsurante‘Eénf%éCt'df“Nos;“76§i§73, 764

'5511 and .US 455361 from Clarence O. McBroom, Jr., to Gracie g. McBroom.

The Defendant agent Attorney Marcia Meckler never passed thig contract' o

This is what the Defendant's legal Secretary meant when she sStated to
Plaintiff in paragraph 6, that "just because Clarence 0, McBroom, Jr.,'s

name is on the will does not mean that he is the beneficiary to those
policies." : ;

Arfrewiix D’
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or subsequently, e have no recorg of receiving g disclaimihg Statemeént
from you. Our report do .not indicate that you were ever 8ssociated wit}

said policy 7645511 in any capacity, Attached Appendix "H," ¢ 2, angd
incorpora;ed by reference,

By the ‘terms of'the annunity insurance contract, Defeﬁdant Bankers Life

sum of monies which Defendant should beconme obligated to Pay:by reasons
to the limitation of annunity by death for Policy No, 7691873 at $124, -

961.91 as of November 3, 1999, and Policy No. 7645511 at~$25;171.75 as
as of January 31, 2000. The Policy No. 7645511 vas to be divided betyee

Cara Mills and Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom. Plaintifsf Gracie E, McBroom
has never received any money from thig Company, Appendix "A," and in-

Policy 7645511 in any capacity," Yet, in the contract ip Appendix A,
it shows that Plaintiff ag being the designated'beneficiary of policy

76455117 Also, she Stated by phone to Plaintiff that, "Clarence 0. Mc-
Broom, Jr., is pot the designated\beggﬁigig;y”gf_fg;;;1w1691&73ﬁ;heﬂmia .

11, Defendant‘InSured Clarence Oscar McBroom, Sr. passei awvay
on June 6, 2001, as You can see from the Certificate of Death #45433,

Appendix "I "
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_ . 12, An Estate was opened.on behalf of the deceased wvhieh was
ultimately resolved on January 9, 2003. Please refer to copy of
Entry filed with the Franklin County Probate Court on January 9,
2003. Appendix "G."

13. Per an inquiry by our client prior to her contacting our
office, your agent sent to her a letter dated June 19, 2013!in which
the policy in- question was "surrender on March 20, 2006 in the amount
of $82,405.07." The check was made out to McBroom, Clarence O. Jr.,
of 2092 Mitzi Dr., Columbus, Ohio 43209 for the amount aforesaid men-
tioned. A letter per Attorney Tsiliacos to Bankers Life and Casualty
Company dated September 25, 2013. I am enclosing that letter along
with a copy of the check which your office sent to our Client. Also,
see Appendixes "E,", "H," and "I."

14, It eppears that the owner of the insurance policyfpassed
away in 2001, his estate was completed in 2003, and somehow;he vas

able to request a "surrender" of an annunity to be paid to himself
at his last regular residence on March, 2006. Plaintiff Grqcie E.

McBroom witl- be Subpoenaing Bankers -Life’ and Casualty Company for
information to reveal the cover up im this case. And request,cop_
. i1les - of the annunity, and the stated beneficiary. Appendix "I."

15. That timely, reasonably and repeated demands have been made
upon the Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company to Correct the
said breach, but Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company have
steadfastly refused to live up to their contractual obligations and
have breached the annunity insurance contract as attached héreto
in Appendix "A." and incorporated herein by reference. As éell as,
not coming forward with the Revised Last Will and Testment of Clarence
0. McBroom, Sr. ,

NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION

16. As Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom requested information from
Lori Willard of Bankers Life and Casualty Company, She stated ,that T
hadwto.getwpermissiengfremaelafeneggO%»ﬂqBreom;"5r;;‘for any informa=
tion but on the other hand, she told Attorney Tsiliacos that any re-~
quested information had to be done by subpoena. See Appendixes

"J," and "K."

17. Within this Complaint is the eyidence thét Clareﬁce Mc-

Broom, Jr., is not the beneficiary -to the coverage<under Defendant
Insured Clarence McBroom, Sr.,'s annunity insurance contract of
Bankers Life & Casualty Company policies numbers 7691873 and 7645511,

Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., obtained those policies fraudulenfly with

the Company covering up for him,
=4~ APPENDIK D *




that Clarence 0, McBroom, Jr., jis not the beneficiary of theéDefend—
ant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr.,'s contract, PlaintifffGracie

E. McBroom will show within this Complaint the evidence that :Clarence..
0. McBroon, Jr., is not the beneficiary to the Coverage undep Defend-
ant Insured Clarence 0. McBroon, Sr.,'s annunity insurance c&ntract
and judgment shoulg be entered in favor of Plaintiff Gracie E, McBroom.

the amount according to the annunity contract. If in the event there
is no beneficiary, then the check is issuved to the fiduciary which .
is duly appointed by.a court or @ trustee from a trust of which there
was no trust in this instance. Appendix " v =

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

20. Plaintiff acted as the nurse of the Defendant Insured
Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., during hig illness. Before the death of the
Defendant,Insured, he stated to Plaintiff Gracie E.  McBroon that I
was the beneficiary of those policies. See attached AppendixQSM"ﬁyD" anc
incorporated by reference, : ' ;

policies were determine to be Plaintiff from Defendant Insured. See
Appendixes "c," np,m and incq:porated by reference,. ;

22. On June 19, 2013, Plaintiff received a letter from ﬁefend-

ant stating, that on March 20, 2006, the Policy of 7691873 wa§ Surrender-~
ed on to Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr. in the amount of $82,4Q§1974” o
Plainxiff.alsewreeeive&wanother"léttéf”aétéd“Juné“i§;’2013 stating that
on March 20, 2006, $82,405.07 vas surrendered to Clarence McBrﬁom, Jr.
See attached Appendix "g,6" and incorporated by reference, '
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

23. This action by Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom seeks compensa-
tory and exemplary damages in excess of the minimum jurisdictional
limits of this court, declaratory and injunctive relief, and other
relief for breach of the duty of good faith, breach of obligation to
Plaintiff, and violations of the Indiana Insurance Code.

24, Defendant authorized agent Attorney Marcia L. Meckler have
an agency in Franklin, Ohio therefore venue is proper in Franklin,
Ohio. '

ADDITIONAL CLAIM FOR RELIEF FOR BREACH OF OBLIGATION
GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING TO PLAINTIFF

Plaintiff repeats and realleges the allegations set forth in
paragraphs 1 through 25 as if fully set forth in this matter.

25. 1In light of the duties of good faith and fair dealing owed
to Plaintiff, the Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company is
obligated to handle Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom's annunity contract
properly, to avoid making misrepresentations, and to avoid engaging
in unlawful and deceptive trade practices in the business of iin-
surance. By engaging in the acts and practices described in ‘para-
graphs 1 and throughout this Complaint, the Defendant Bankers Life
and Casualty Comﬁany has breached its duty of good faith and :fair
dealing owed to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom. ' '

26. As a'result of sﬁch breaches of the duty of good faith and
fair dealing Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom has suffered and is continu-
ing to suffer, serious actual and potential harm, and by this suit

Plaintiff Gracie McBroom seeks recovery for such harm.

27. The Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company has committ-

ed its bad-faith conduct in violation of the law and reckless dis
regard for Plaintiff Gracie McBroom's rights and interests, and for

this conduct, Plaintiff Gracie McBroom seeks exemplary damages.

-6-
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28. According to the Defendant's agent, the Defendant
Insured came into the office of Defendant agent and change the will,
taking Clarence McBroom Jr.'s name off of the will, However, with -
the Defendant's agent knowing this, how could she do a Title Trans-
fer broperly to Clarence McBroom Jr. for the properties of 464 ang
466 Olpp Street, Columbus, Ohio 43207? (See attached Appendigx ne"
and incorporated by reference. :

29, On September 10, 2013, Plaintiff Gracie McBroom receivead
a letter from Defendant Lori Willard, Bankers Life and Casu?lty
Company stating as follows: : i
As we indicated}in a telephone conversation with you; on
July 16, 2013, Clarence McBroom Sr. was the annuitant
and owner of policy 7645511, As you know, he is now. de-
ceased. You were not the designated beneficiary of this

from you. If vwe had, it would have been irrelevant‘io
policy 7645511 since our records do not indicate that .

Our Privacy practices do not allow us to divulge any:
other information to you. VWe respect the confidentiali-

ty of our clients' Private information ang Protect it jip
@ responsible and professional manner. By law, we aie

beneficiary of policy 7645511 or the legal representétive
of the Estate of Clarence McBroom Sr. in order to reiease
further information to you. Our records do not reflect
such an authorization on file for you.

Your Honor, Please hote Appendix "G, " paragraph 6. Also se?
Appendix "H" angd incorporated by reference. 7If Defendant Lori
Willard say that Clarence McBroom Jr., is the annuitant of Policy

-7
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30. With Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom'requesting information
from Defendant Lori Willard of Bankers Life and Casualty Companj, it
wvas stated to Plaintiff in order to get any information released '
from the Company McBroom had to get permission from Clarence 0. :Mc~
Broom, Jr. Why should Plaintiff request information from Clarence
McBroom, Jr., when Defendant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., did
not include him in any of the insurance annunity contract?

On the other hand, Defendant Lori Willard of Bankers Life and
Casualty Company told Attorney Tsiliacos that the information needed
had to be subpoena? Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom will be subpoenaing
information from the Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty Company to
showwho is the beneficiary of thosepolicies. See Appendixes "J," and

"K . "

31. The Defendant Bankers and Casualty Company has taken
and continues to take the'position and has represented to Plaintiff
Gracie E. McBroom that the policies it granted to Clarence McBr&om,
Jr. do not provide coverage for the claim that is made by Plain-
tiff Gracie E. McBroom at 636 Koebel Avenue, Columbus, Ohio

43207.

_ 32. These: representations are inconsistent, contradictbry
and contrary to the representations previously made to Plaintiff
Gracie McBroom by the Defendant Lori Willard and Defendapt..Attorney
Marcia Meckler of Bankers Life and' Casualty Company. The Defendant
Bankers Life and Casualty Company made a claim under that insurance
to Clarence McBroom, Jr., in Columbus, Ohio which are inconsistent
and contradictory. K ;

33. Among, other things the Defendant Bankers Life and -
Casualty Company (1) failed to acknowledge, respond to pertinent’
communication to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom; (2) failed to
~adopt implement reasonable standards . for prompt-investigation of
claims; (3) wrongfully denied and refused to pay Plaintiff
Gracie McBroom claims without conducing a reasonable investigation;
and failed to provide promptly to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom.

-8~
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34. . Plaintiff Gracie McBroom contacted Attorney Narcus J,
Tsiliacos, 2999 E. Dublin-Granville Road, Suite 220, Columbus, Ohio
43231 to represent Plaintiff in this matter, However he no longer
represent Plaintiff. OQn September 25, 2013 Attorney Narcus J.
Tsiliacos wrote a letter to Defendant Banker Life and Casualty

Company. It reads as follows:

Re: Gracie McBroom
Insured: Clarence McBroom, Sr.
Policy:: 7691873 -

Dear 8ir or Madam:

We represent Gracie McBroom who came into our office
because she was having difficulty undgrstanding a certain

our questions.

Clarence Oscar McBroom, Sr. passed away on Jume 6, 2001 as
you can see from the Certificate of Death #45433. An Estate
was opened on behalf of the deceased which was ultimately
resolved and closed on January 9, 2003, Please refer to
copy of Entry.filed with the Franklin County Probate; Court
on January 9, 2003. Per an inquiry by our client prior to
her‘contacting our office, your agent sent to her a letter
dated June 19, 2013, in which the policy in question was
"surrender on March 20, 2006 in the amount of $82,405.07."
I am enclosing that letter along with a copy of the check
which your office sent to our client. It ig noted that the
check was made out to McBroom, Clarence of 2692 Mitzi Dr.,
Columbus, Ohio 43209 for the amount aforesaid mentioned.-
It appears that the owner of the insurance policy Passed
away in 2001, his estate was completed in 2003, and somehpw
he was able to request a "surrender" of .an annuity to be
paid to himself at his last regular residence on March,
2006. Would you please explain this to us along with any
furthér“héﬁésﬁé?j"ddthﬁéhtafibh"ihmdiﬁef"fdnéiarity this.
matter? '
(please, over)

¢
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In the usual Proceedings of events of annuities,
although.-we do not have the benefit of a copy of
the annunity nor the stated beneficiary, upon
degth beneficiaries are issued a check(s) in the
amount according to the annuity contract. If in
the event there is no beneficiary, then the check
is issued to the fiduciary which is duly appoint-
ed by a court or a trustee from a trust of which
there was no trust inm this instance.

A further issue that we have and the most impor-
tant is that our client tells us that she vas told
by one of your agents that Policy #7691873 in the
amount of $124,961.91 did not include Clarence 0.
McBroom, Jr. as the beheficiary and she feels she
was named as a beneficiary to that Policy, but
hever received any funds from it.

Your prompt reply along with any verifying documenta-
tion will be appreciated. ...Narcus J. Tsiliacos
Attorney at Law

(See Appendix "I})
35, - Response from the Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty
Company to the letter of September 10, 2013 as follows:)

RE:Policy 7691873
Dear Mr. Tsiliacos:

We are in receipt of your letter dated September 25, 2013,
in which on behalf of your client, Gracie M&Proom, you
have requested information and documentation pertaining to
the poli¢y captioned above.

We have previously been in communication with Ms. McBroom

on a number of occasions in. which we have-explained-to her
that she has no interest in policy 7691873. Ve respect
the confidentiality of our policyholders' private informa-
tion and protect it im a responsible and professional ;
manner. Due to privacy practices, no additional information
can be provided unless we are provided with a subpoena for

the recoirds being soughit,

+ « .« Sincerely
(Please see Appendix " J".) Lori Willards

-10- F¥ prfh)pﬂéwﬂé? ¢’
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annunity contract that she told Plaintiff Previously that, Defepd-
ant Insuréd_"Mr, Cldrence 0. McBroom, Sr., before his death-came
in the office and change the beneficiary taking Clarence Q. ‘o
McBroom, Jr., off of the contract.

The agent legal Secretry said, "she would call me back wi;h the
answer after getting permission from her boss, Attorney Marcia
Meckler." She called me back on March 29, 2014, stating fhat,

Plaintiff will be subpoenaing the Agent with this requést,

1. McBroom's claim allege for intentional jip~- .
fliction of emotion distress which constir-~
tute any and all outrageous conduct by the

Defendant.

To stat; a claim for intentional infliction of emotiona; distress,
the plaintiff must show that the de%endant's conduct was "sofoutrage—
ous in character and so extreme in degree, as to go beyond afl possi-
ble bounds of decency, and to be regarded as @trocious, and utterly
intolerable in a civilized community." Mam v, The Cincinnatf Enquirer
(1st Dist. No. C-090747), 2010-0@10—3963, at 925-26, The assertions
in the complaint must, therefore,‘state that the defendant's:conduct
intentionally and recklessly caused severe emotional distresg through
extreme and outrageous conduct, Adkins i;‘bubah;.féépel Péff; &uéhébes,
(8th Dist. No. 88352), 2007-0hio-2770, at §8. | |

On date unbeknown to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroonm State that the
Defendant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., before his death went into

the office of the authorized agent Attorney Marcia Meckler anh changed

—11~{%p(?6;70ﬂé§( ;/ s




the beneficiary of the annunity insurance contract of Policies Nos.

7691873, 7645511 and US 455361 from Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., to

Gracie E. McBroom. US 455361 is not the policy of Bankers. Life
'and Casualty Company.

The agent of Bankers Life apd Casualty Company after Plaintiff
requeéted information about receiving the funds, stated Clargnce 0.
McBroom Jr., had received those funds but the only way that those
funds were released was that Plaintiff had to writé a 1e£ter:to the

Company disclaiming herself from receiving those funds.

Plaintiff did not write a letter disclaiming myself from receiv-
) . .
ing those funds. This conduct by the Company is so outrageous in

character and so extreme in degree, as to go beyond all possible bounds
of decency, and to be regarded as atrocious and utterly intoierable

in a civilized community. The Defendant's conduct-intentionélly and

and recklessly caused Plaintiff severe emotional distress thrbugh ex—

treme and outrageous conduct.

2. McBroom's allegation of fraud to state a claim
for relief under Civ.R.12(B)(6), and to plead
fraud with particularity as required by Civ.R.Q

(B).
While Civ.R. 8(A) allows a complaint to set forth a shori and
plain statement of the claim demonstrating entitlement to relief, a

claim for fraud requires that the circumstances constititing fraud be

stated with particularity. Civ.R.9(B).
-12-
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To prove fraud, a'plaintiff must show the following elements:
(1) a representation or, where there is g duty to disclose, conceal-
ment of a fact, (2) which is material to the transaction at hand,
(3) made falsely, with knowledge of its falsity, or with s@cA utter

disregard and recklessness 8s to whether it is true or false that

knowledge may be inferred;. (4) with the intent of misleadigg another
into relying upon it, (5) justifiable ‘reliance upon the repfesenta-
tion or‘concealment and (6) a resulting injury Proximately caused by
the reliance. Cohen v. Lamko, Inc. (1984), 10 Ohio St 3d 167 169.

{
The requirement of "particularity" inp Civ.R.Q(BD means 'that the

Pleading must contain allegations of fact showing each and évery ele~

ment of a cause of action for fraud. Rieger v. Podeweltz, ('2nd Dist.
No. 23520), 2010-0hio~2509,9..9). The Plaintiff must indead /demon-

strate the false statement made by the defendant with partidularity.

l

McBroom alleged that the Defendant Agent Attorney Marcma Meckl-
er of Bankers Life and Casualty Company knew that the Defendant

Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr.,'s contract did not contain the

correct contract which I had originally beén given which is;an ele-

méntwof”fféﬁd"Piiinﬁiff"muét”éllégéﬂ;'"
Thefefore, Plaintiff did detrimentally rely upon tﬁe wrong
version of the contract, - Defendant Lori Willard'of Bankers .Life

and Casualty Company stated that Plaintiff is not the designated

beneficiary of this policy either at the time it was issued ior

_13_
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subsequently with said policy 7645511 in any capacity. Yet, in the
will in Appendix "A,h it shows Plaintiff as being the designated
beneficiary of policy 7645511.
It appears that the owner of the insurance policy passed away
in 2001, his estate was completed in 2003, and somehow he wés able
to request a surrender of an annunity to be paid to himself 'at his
last regular residence on March, 2006. How could this be péssible?
P%aintiff have demonostrated that the Defendantshave made false
statements to Plaintiff about the contract.Even construing #he allega-
tions in light most favorable to McBroom, my Gomplaint void;of opera-
tive facts showing thgt Defendant made false statement upon which

Plaintiff relied.

The Defendant agent Attorney Marcia Meckler have made a false
statement to Plaintiff by not acknpwledging or coming forth with ghe

contract where Befendant Insured Clarence 0. NcBroom, Sr., took

Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr.,'s name off of the contract and put: Plaintiff's

name on the Contract.

Behind the scene Defendant, on the one hand even sogver-beliefed,
with‘thgjr Fﬁégkgfy and ?8?¢8i9u5.¢93¢P¢Fahfelt_tha§.bx eliminating~<
the Contract that Defendant Insured Clarence McBroom, Sr., légal written
Contract, came into Defendant agent Attormey Marcia Meckler's office of
Bankers Life and Casualty Company and changed as well as Substituting
the original Contract would sufficed. The intention were fog Plaintiff

to believe that the original Contract would be legitimate in over riding
..14..
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the‘changed Contract of Defendant Insured Clarence 0, McBroom, Sr.

The original Contract included Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., as the

beneficiary wvhereas, the changed Contract of Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr.,

excluded Clarence 0. McBroom; Jr.,'s name in its entirty as be1ng the
beneficiary. The name on the changed Contract by Defendant Insured

Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., designated the benefic1ary as Gracie E. Mc-

Broom. Even with the change of Contract Clarence 0. McBroom Jr., stil

8ot ' the house at. 464 and 466 Olpp Street?
Also, there is a letter written where Plaintiff dlsclaams my-~

self from receiving those funds., -A letter that the Company? s*Agent

said that it exist but Defendant Lori Willard Bankers Life and Casualty

Company said that this letter does not exist? Plaintiff did not write

such a letter disclalming myself from receiving those funds.

A party injured by a breach of contract is entitled to its ex-
pectation interest, which is the injured part s interest in. having the
benefit of the bargain by belng Put in a good position as that party

would have been performed. Rasnick v. Tubbs, 126 Ohio App. 3d 431,

437, 710 N.E.2d 750, 753 (3d Dist. Marion County 1998).

The purpose behind granting a party contractual "expectation

“interest™ damages is to- give the aggrieved Party benefit of'the”bergaih

and to put it in as good position as performance would have done. Livi

Steel, Inc. v. Bank One, Youngstown, N.A., 65 Ohio App. 3d 581, 584

-

N.E. 2d 1267, 1272 (11th Dist. Trumbull County 1989) . "
-15-
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Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom has listed the following
Claims For Relief in this Complaint as follows:

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF

(Breach of Contract against Defendant)

" The Defendant Bankers Life angd Casualty Company entered

into an Agreement by the terms of the annunity insurance coﬁtract
|
with Defend#nt Insured Clarence 0.chBroom, Sr., to pay theibene-
ficiary Gracie E. McBroom on behalf of Defendant Insured Clérence
O. McBroom, Sr., monies according to the policies by reason; of
death.
Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom has performed all of its

obligatioﬁ according to the terms of the Contract, and all condi-
tions precedent to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom recovery of éhe
foregoing outstanding damages have ocqufred. ] i

While Defendant Agent Attorney Marcia Meckler of ﬁanker;
Life and Casualty Company was on a (1) one week vacation Deéendant
Insured Clarence O. McBroom, Sr., went into the Dgfendant’géent

-Office and met with another attorney who changed the name oﬁ the bene-~

ficurylnsurance contract from Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr., to c:f;_agie
:E: McBroom. This request‘of Defendant Insured Clarence O. M;Broom,
Sr., never materialized because Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom Qever
received those funds from the Company.

_16_
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On the other hand, the original contract state that‘Policy No.
#&45511 was to.be divided equally between Cara M111s and P1a1n~
tiff Grac1e McBroom, But Defendant Lori Willard of Bankers Life

and Casualty Company, said that Plaintiff'sg name was neven in~

~volved in Policy No. ~H645511, An agent of Bankers Life and

Casualty Company explained to Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom ' that

the only way Clarence 0. McBroom Jr:,. and Denise McBroom got
those funds was Plaintiff had to write a letter to the Company

dlsclaiming mnyself from receiving those funds. Plaintiff hever

l

wrote a letter stating that I had disclaimed myself from receiv-
ing those funds.
Defendant Bankers L1fe and Casualty Company has breached

the contract which has caused Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom to be

injured in the amount of $1,000, 000, plus interest. The Defend—

ant Attorney Marcia Meckler and Lori Willard of Bankers Life and

Casualty Company acted outrageously when they would not honor the

contract. It would be unjust for Clarence 0. McBroon, Jr., and

Rendbse-MeBroom to receive money from the Defendant Insured Clarence

0: McBroom, Sr., ‘ingurance annunity contract when he wvas’ d;savow- B

ed from the contract.

-17~

- ppeph i X" ;




]

SECONP CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Quantum Meruit Against-Deféﬂdani)

Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each énd
every allegation set forth above,

Defendant Insured Clarence O. McBroom, Sr., passed

away on June 6, 2001. An Estate was opened on behalf of the

deceased which wvas ultimately received on January 9, 2003,
The agent s;nt to Plaigtiff Gracie E. McBroom a letter dated
June 19, 2013 in which the policy in question was "surrend;r
on March 20, 2006 in the amount of $82,405.07." The check;
was made out to McBroom, Clarence O. Jr..., of 2092 M1tz1 Dr,,
Columbus, Ohio 43209 for the amount aforesaid mentioned. it
appears that the owner of the insurance policy passed away.in
2003, and somehow he was able to request a "surrender" of én
annunity to be paid to himself at his last regular residenée
on March, 20062

- Defendant Bankers Life and Casualty C;mpany unaméig-
uously promised ﬁy a written binding éontract that the Defénd—
ant would carry out the terms of the Contract Aiter.Defendént.

Insured Claremce O. McBroom, Sr.,'s death.which did not in@ludé

Clarence 0. McBroom, Jr. receiving those funds.

-18
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was the beneficiary to Policies Nos. 7691873, 7645511 and 'US

455361. Also, Plaintiff relied ogn Defendant Bankers Life and )

sum of Two'Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000),

costs.

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF

(PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL AGAINST DEFENDANT) i

Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference each and eVery
allegation set forth above).

Whlle Plaintiff Gracie E. McBroom was caring for De-
!

fendant Insured Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., with Plaintiff doing

blood work on the Defendant I accidently injected the needle

into my body. Plaintiff got the perm1ss1on from the Defendant

to get the Blood Report from.Grant Hospital. Plaintiff explain-
ed to the Defendant Clarence 0. McBroon, Sr., that I wante& to
give this Report to my Primary Care Doctor to put in Plalntiff'
file if it is needed. He gave his approval and.copy of the

..19_
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Medical Report with his signature. See Appendixz "K," If Clarence 0,
McBroom Jr.,'s signature is needed it can be found on the ckeck in

Appendix "E."

CONCLUSION

The undisputed facts and law shows the Court that Defendant
Bankers Life and Casualty Company made Clarence 0. McBroonm, Jr., the
designated beneficiary which he was not Suppose to be according to
Defendant Insured Mr. Clarence O. McBroom, Sr., upon his deathf

- Respectfully submitted,

(Ms.) Gracie E. Mc room in Pro Se
636 Koebel Avenue g

Columbus, Ohio 43207

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

'

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Pétitioh
was. served by Certsfy 9.8, mail, postage prepaid upon the foll@wing
thisJ&Z day of June, 2014. :

Lori Willard

Bankers Life and Casualty Company
"P'og'cv Box:.' 1-938 Rliad S e e - ‘.

Carmel, Indiana 46082

(317) 566-4828 M}é |

h—

/kMs.) Gracie E. McBroqq B

¥
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CHRONOLOGICAL CASE SumMary

CASE SUMMARY
CASE No. 29D02-l406-MI-006434

Location: Hamilton Superior Court 2

Gracie Mcbroom §
§ Judicial Officer: Pfleging, Daniel J
vs. § Filedon: 0672572014
§
Bankers Life & Casualty Co
CASE INFORMATION
Case Type: MiI- Miscellaneous Civil
sm 06/25/2014 Pending
DATE Case ASSIGNMENT
Current Case Assignment
Case Number 29D02-1406-MI-006434
Court Hamilton Superior Court 2
Date Assigned 07/03/2014 8:34 AM
Judicial Officer Pfleging, Danicl J
PARTY INFORMATION
Plaintiff . Mcbroom, Gracie E
636 Koebel Ave Pro Se
.* Columbus, OH 43207 . 636 Koebel Ave
A B R R - - Columbus, OH 43207
Dgfendant Bankefs Life & Casualty Co :
Annuity Services
-. PO Box 1938
Carmel, IN 46082
DATE EVENTS & ORDERS OF THE COURT INDEX
06/25/2014 | Case Opened as a New Filing
07/15/2014 | Petition Filed
File Stamp: 06/25/2014
Filed By: Plaintiff Mcbroom, Gracic E
Against: Defendant Bankers Life & Casuatty Co -
Recd by p/m 6/27/14 dated 6/25/14.
07/16/2014 Administrative Event
File Stamp: 06/25/2014
Attachment of the Subpoena  filed.
07/22/2014 { Certified Mail Returned
Party Served: Defendant Bankers Life & Casualty Co
B sfgigatmNOTLEGIBLE 7/15/14
. OU262014 | AnswecFiled - . . . ..
File Stamp: 07/28/2014
Gracie E. McBroom, pro se, Jiles Answer to the Defendant's Notice of Removal to Federal 4+ > i+ T
Court. (to Couryp - - _ S
080172014 | Clerk Administrative Event
Court notes that Plairtiff hax fited an Answer 1o Defendant’s Notice of Removal to Federal
. Court. The Courts review of the file and the Case Chronolagical Summary shows no  Jiling by

<y LN
APPENDIX ( &Q )
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CHRONOLOGICAL CASE SUMMARY

CASE SUMMARY
CASE NoO. 29D02-1 406-M1-006434

the Defendant Bankers Life. Plaintiffs pleading will be placed in the Sile but the Court is taking
no action at this time. Court does inform the Plaintiff that the Indiana Rules of Procedure
indicate that Pleadings should be short and concise Statements of the movants position.

DATE FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Plaintiff Mcbroom, Gracie E ’ :
Total Charges 154.00
Total Payments and Credits 154.00
Balance Due as of 8/8/2014 ' . 0.00

& bh‘
APPENDIX Sﬁ@“‘)
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OFFICIAL RECEIPT
Clerk of Circuit and Superior Courts
Hamilton County Government and Judicial Center
NoblesvilleIN 46060
Telephone: (317) 776-9629

**REMAINING BALANCE DUE*** may not include additional interest or cost

Payor

" Mcbroom, Gracie E

' Receipt N
2014-04630-C|

Transaction Daf

07/3/2(}1
|_Description Amount Pajd
Mcbroom, Gracie E
29D02-1406-MI-006434
Gracie Mcbroom vs, Bankers Life & Casualty Co
Civil Case Filing Fees 141.00
Automated Record Keeping Fee - CVv 7.00
Court Administration Fee - cv 5.00
Court Costs - City and Town - CV 3.00
Court Costs - County - CV 27.00
. Court Costs - State - CV - 70.00
Document Storage Fee - CV 2.00
Judicial Insurance Adjustment Fee - CV 1.00
Judicial Salary Fee - CV 20.00
Pro Bono Legal Services Fee - cv , 1.00
ic Defense Administration Fee-CVv 5.00
i e boe 13.00
+= d | 13.00
154.00
Remaining Balance Due: $0.00
PAYMENT TOTAL [ 154.00 |
Money Order (Ref #2989) Tendereq 154.00
: Total Tendered 154.00
Change 0.00
Ir
07/03/2014 Cashier LR Audit
08:35 AM Station 29CS5 43071 0677

OFFICIAL RECEIPT
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CASE SUMMARY 124
CASE No. 29D02-1406-MI-006434 o
Gracie Mcbroom § Location: Hamilton Superior Court 2
§ Judicial Officer:  Pfleging, Daniel J
vs. § Filed on: 06/25/2014
§
Bankers Life & Casualty Co
CASE INFORMATION
Case Type: MI - Miscellaneous Civil
Stact:ss? 06/25/2014 Pending
DATE CASE ASSIGNMENT
Current Case Assignment .
Case Number 29D02-1406-M1-006434
Court Hamilton Superior Court 2
Date Assigned 07/03/2014 8:34 AM
Judicial Officer Pfleging, Danicl J
PARTY INFORMATION
Plaintiff . Mcbroom, Gracie E :
636 Koebel Ave Pro Se
.* Columbus, OH 43207 636 Koebel Ave
S R ) - . Columbus, OH 43207
Defendant; -‘l'iaplgqu.-s Life & Casuslty Co :
Annuity Services
.. PQ Box 1938
Carmel, IN 46082
DATE EVENTS & ORDERS OF THE COURT INDEX
06252014 | Casc Opencd as a New Filing
07/15/2014 | Petition Filed
File Stamp: 06/25/2014
Filed By: Plaintiff Mcbroom, Gracic E
Against: Defendant Bankers Life & Casualty Co -
Recd by p/m 6/27/14 dated 6/25/14.
07/16/2014 } Administrative Event
File Stamp: 06/25/2014
Attachment of the Subpoena filed.
072272014 | Certifiod Mail Returned
Party Served: Defendant Bankers Life & Casualty Co
N _| _.slgnature NOT LEGIBLE 7/15/14
st . ) i
. 07/28/2014 Answer-Filed LR
File Stamp: 07/28/2014
Gracie E. McBroom, pro se, files Answer to the Defendant’s Notice of Removal to Federal -+ i '
Court. (to Court) - -
06/01/201¢ | Clerk Administrative Event
Court notes that Plaintiff has filed an Answer to Defendant’s Notice of Removal to Federal
- Court. The Gourts review of the file and the Case-Chrondlogical Summary shows no filing by
APPENDIX ( "ﬁ" )
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CHRONOLOGICAL CASE SUMMARY

CASE SUMMARY Vi
CASE No. 29D02-1406-MI-006434 b

the Defendant Bankers Life. Plaintiffs pleading will be Placed in the file but the Court is taking
no action at this time. Court does inform the Plaintiff that the Indiana Rules of Procedure
indicate that Pleadings should be short and concise statements of the movants position.

DATE

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Plaintiff Mcbroom, Gracie E

Total Charges 154.00
Total Payments and Credits 154.00
Balance Due as of 8/8/2014 0.00
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WLONGSVY BIRCH, INC. 317-849-3322

HAMILTON sﬁ':gga COURT  NOBLESVILLE, iN 46060

178873

07/14/2014  Pay To: Gracie .E Mcbroom

$13.00
Case Number Case Style Amount
29D02-1406-M1-006434 Gracie Mcbroom vs. Bankers Life & Casualty Co $13.00
- Gracie E Mcbroom
HAMILTON ¢ COURT  NOBLESVILLE, IN 46080 -
SUPERIOR
| 178873
07/14/2014  Pay To: Gracie E Mcbroom . $13.00 . ;
Case Number Case Style Amount D
29D02-1406-MI-006434 Gracie Mcbroom vs. Bankers Life & Casualty Co $13.00

Gracie E Mcbroom

PRINTED IN USA.




STATE OF INDIANA : ) INTHE HAMILTON SUPERIOR COURT 2 ) {\é?
. ) ~ Y

COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) CASENO. 29D02-1406-MI-006434
GRACIE MCBROOM
VS. | F“‘ED
BANKERS LIFE & CASUALTY CO W 31108
O’Z‘"S&Wm
TS

 Daniel J Pfleging, Judge
Hamilton Superior Court 2

Distribution:

Gracie E Mcbroom
636 Koebel Ave
Columbus OH 43207

Bankers Life & Casualty Co
Annuity Services

PO Box 1938

Carmel IN 46082
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636 Koebel Avenue
Columbus Ohio 43207

June 8, 2017

Mr. Ronald Morris & Associate(s), Inc.
P.0. Box 905
Bedford, VA 24523
Dear Mr. Morris:

My father—in-law, Mr. Clarence 0. McBroom, Sr., the Insured,
stated, to me before his death, that since I was his nurse and
took care of him in his illness, he had made me the beneflclary

of the annunity p011c1es that he had purchased These - -annunity

p011c1es are listed on the Last Will and Testament ,had been pPre-

viously ma@e out to his son, Clarence 0. McBroom Jr., which cap
also be seen in his Last Will and Testament. Note, his signature
on the Last Will and Testament. Also, his signature can be noted
on the medical report that I requested of the hospital wigh his
permission. Appendix ("A"),

See,also,in the attached Appendix ("A"), where my father-in
law purchased the annunity policies #...1872, #US..5361 and #...

5511. It is stated, in the Last Will and Testament of the late

Mr. Clarence McBroom, Sr., that anhiénity policies #...5511 is to

be divided equally between Cara Ann Mills and Gracie E. McBroom.

1.

te,




,‘10

Also, note in Appendix (YA™) the letter from the Insurance Company

denying what is stated in the Last Will and Testament regarding

annunity policyf#,,,SSII. Those annunity policies were given to the

Insurance Company. by Clarence 0. McBroom Jr., since they were non-
Probate Assets.

My father-in-law's agent mhde a mistake when she filed the Last

Will and Testament in Probate Court with the annunity policies en-

closed in the Will. The annunity policies are non-probate assets.

I contacted the Insurance Company and spoke with the Agent of
the Company to discuss my father-in—iaw changing the annunity poli-
cies stating that Gracié E. McBroom was the beneficiary and not
Clareﬂce 0. McBroom Jr. The Agent stated that, "the only way that
Clarence 0. McBroom Jr., could have received money of annunity poli-
cieé #...1873 and #...5511, was that I wrote a letter to the Company

disclaiming myself from receiving those funds."

I asked the Agent if the Company still had a copy of this letter?
She said, "yes"::{She informed me to contact theInsurance Company's
Sales Office for a copy of this letter and that letter will be pro-
vided for me. I wrote a letter to tge Insurance Company's Sales Office
for the letter but, they stated, "that there was never such a letter

written."




LS

I never wrote such a letter disclaiming myself from receiving
thpqemfunds.- . : : - = ' T

The Insurance Companyvstated, that Clarence McBroovar., pur-—
chased the annunity policy #...1873,fﬁppendix t"B"), and Mr. Clarence
Clarence McBroonm Sr., purchased annunity policy #...5511,;Appendix

("C"). How can this be true when his father Purchased thig annunity

("am).

In the Document in Appendix £Hen) anunity policy #...5511,
page number ‘BLCC000129; this ﬁhole Page, especially 12, 13, 14 was
moved fro; anothef area and placed into this documenﬁ. One can tell
that the signatu?e iﬁ no. 13, is hof authentic to the time, The
Insurance Company refused to pay out the money to me to honor Mr,.
McBroom wishes so, this is where‘the forgery of Appendix ("B") and
("C") took place of thésfalse documents.

Mr. Morris, I would like for You to write for'me a Basis

Examination Report with using all of those honorific credentialsg

as well your accolades, that vas read to me from yoyr website

byra peréon, by phone, from the Library and Putting this in the

Report. Which is so impressive,




After your examination of this false document that has been

forged,with your interpretation I would like for the Report to
state that the Beneficiary's Claim Forms are not authentic to the -

signature(s) goes back versas recent. that the whole Beneficiary's
Claim Forms in Appendizx ("B") and ("C") has been forged.
Note, the clarity of the Beneficiary's Claim Form in Appendix ("B")
the numbef of this form is BLCC@b0314, as oppose to the Beneficiary's
Form in Appendix "e"), which is BLCCO00126, whi;h is smudged.

The Insurance Company has committed forgery by imitating a
document with the intent to deceive for the sake of altering the

Beneficiary's Claim Forms for the sake of money. It is a falsge
document that has .been forged which Present a willfuil mispresenta-

tion.

The annunity policy #US..5361 is from American General Life Co,.

they refused to give me any information but thés:annunity policy isg

with this Company. So, I expect that €larence 0. McBroon, Jr.,

wrote a letter to this Company stating that I disclaimed myself

from those funds. Thank you so very much.

Respectfully submitted,

chro0e/
Gracie E. McBroom /
636 Koebel Avenue

Columbus, Ohio 43297
(614) 449-8555
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SUMMARY OF CONCLUSIONS:

Based on the examination and comparison of the submitted questioned and known writings, the
following conclusions were reached:

1. Although some evidence was noted to indicate that one writer could have written the
questioned signatures in the name “Clarence McBroom" on Exhibit Q1, Exhibit Q2, and
Exhibit Q5B the evidence is less than conclusive. Three of the reasons for this conclusion
are: (a) The quality of the copies and the style of writing. (b) The détails of the writing of
each letter, both upper and lower case letters. (c) The relative height and width relationships
between the lowercase letters and between the lowercase and uppercase letters.

2. The writing of the questioned signature in the name “Clarence McBroom" on Exhibit Q3,
Exhibit Q4 and Exhibit Q6 contain handwriting characteristics and features not present in the
questioned signature in that name on Exhibit Q1, Exhibit Q2, and Exhibit Q58. These
differences could be result of changes in the writer’s writing ability, the writer having more :
than one style of signature, or even these signatures could be the writing of one or more
other writer's. With the avaliable writing, it could not be determined exactly why these %
signatures contained the differences they do.

3. Exhibit Q1 contains evidence that it is the result of document fabrication. Below item No. 3
on the document, there is a dotted line across the bulk of the documents width. Based on
the examination of this line it appears to be partially visible text of another document or
printed material above it that was not completely covered when two different documents
were copied. It is also noted that the probate stamps at the top left of the page and the one
at the bottom right of the page are different. Combined these two features of this document
suggest it is a fabricated document. To resolve some the differences present on this page it
‘will be necessary to have a known specimen or sample of this document that contains no
writing. The form number on this document appears to be *Form R235.* This known
specimen or sample should be submitted with the questioned document Exhibit Q1 and

Exhibit Q2 for examination and comparison purposes.

4. There is some evidence that Exhibit Q5B could be a fabricated document. It has not been
possible to determine with certainty that Exhibit Q5B Is fabricated. Some evidence of
possible fabrication is: (a) The presences of wavy horizontal lines both is what appears to be
background lines and the lines on which text is written. (b) The inconsistency in what |
appears to be the background horizontal printed lines across the document. (c) The
numerous small black marks around the edge of the printed document and in the printed
material on the document. The source of these marks could not be determine with the
available document. To resolve some of these issues it will be necessary to have a genuine
document as shown on the page identified with the number "BLCC000128" and
“BLCC000129." The two pages are probably a single document used by the company
whose name, address, the fitle "Application for a deferred annuity” are printed at the top of
the first page.

The document identified as Exhibit Q4, having page number "BLCC000314" appears to be
the same basic document as Exhibit Q58, which does not have the same line distortion,
background marks, etc. as Exhibit Q5B. It will be necessary to have a sample of the
questioned document containing no entries or wiiting for comparison with the questioned
documents.
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‘Examination Methogolog' y and Aids

The handwritten material on the submitted exhibits was examined and compared using
established principles of handwriting and hand printing identification, examination techniques,
and technical aids as necessary. ’

Handwriting is a leamed and developed skill. The writer first learns to write letters by
drawing its individual parts as single strokes. This stroke method of drawing a letter is
exemplified in both school copybooks and by the teacher drawing model letterforms on the
blackboard for the student to emulate. !

As the writer's skill level increases, he starts writing each letter as a single unit, not a series
of individual strokes. With additional practice and increasing skill, he writes letters and letter
combinations as units or a series of continuous movements. He is able to do this because he
has no doubt about what each letter is supposed to look like, and how the letters and letter
combinations are to be written.

As the writer's skill level increases, so does the relative speed and spontaneity of his
writing. When he reaches the highest skill level, he will write sentences and paragraphs with
virtually no attention {o the details of how to write letters, words, and word combinations. At the
highest level of skdll, the thoughts about what he wants to communicate through his writing are
the most important thing and he will actually be thinking several lines ahead of where he is
actually writing.

. The examination and comparison of handwriting and hand printing involves the analysis and
comparison of all the characteristics, qualities, and features of the writing to determine their
combined or collective significance. These characteristics, qualities, and features of the writing
include, but are not limited to, letter designs and their details, and how they are written; the use
and how beginning, connecting, and ending strokes are written; the relative relationships
between and within lefters and words; and the range of variation within the writer’s writing, etc.

In every examination and comparison, the conclusion reached must be based onthe
evidence within the examined writing. A completely meaningful examination and comparison is
possible when botfi the questioned and known writings are suitable for that purpose, and when
both are original documents. The best evidence for examination and comparison is the original
writing, ink on paper. If one or more of the writings is not an original, but a printout of an image
in a database, a photocopy, fax, etc. (especially multiple generation copies), the conclusion
reached could be qualified or inconclusive. A qualified conclusion may also result if the writing
contains evidence of un-naturainess and is not the normal, natural writing of its writer.

The comparison process is a side-by-side compatison of all the characteristics, qualities,
and features found throughout all of the examined writings. Both similarities and differences are

~examined and evaluated, and thelr combined significance is ascertained fo determine if one or

more writers wrote the examined writings, =~ .
Ali coples are problematic. Original writings are always the best evidence for examination
and comparison purposes. While originals are strangly preferred, it is entirely acceptable, as a
matter of professional practice to examine copies or printouts of scans when original documents
are not available. The conclusions reached are frequently qualified or may even be inconclusive
based on the examination and comparison of a copy and apply only to the copy examined and
cannot be extrapolated back to a purported original that was never examined. it Is not possible
fo conclude that any copy is a faithful reproduction of the original that the copy purports to
represent without a complete examination and comparison of the copy with the original. The
generation and quality of the copy determine the extent of the problems associated with the

examination and comparison of all copies.
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Rosald N. Morris ¥ Associates, fuc.

Ron Morris
Certified Forensic Document Examinct

Summary :
Ron Morris is a certified document examiner and the President and Founder of Ronald. N. Monis and

Associates, Inc. RNM&AL is a forensic document-consulting firm specializes in handwriting and hand
printing identification and other document examinations, such as interlineations and alteration, fabrication
techniques, page insertions, nondestructive ink differentiation using the Foster+Freeman® VSCéc video
spectral comparator, and indentation analysis using a Foster+Freeman® ESDA system, etc.

Education / Training
> Bachelor of Science Degree ~ George Mason University, Fairfax, VA

7 » Mr. Morriscompleted a formal training program i accordaiios with Afnsficin Staridards Testing and
Materials (ASTM), standard E2388 and the Scientific Working Group for Documents (SWGDOC)
“Standard for the Minimum Training Requirements for Forensic Document Examinecs (Ver. 2013-1).»
The training program was approximately three years in recognized questioned document laboratories and
under the direct and daily supervision of senior'qualified document examiners. It included a combination
of structured study assignments using leading text and technical papers in the field of document
examination, leaming and applying examination techniques, and the use of techinical aids and equipment
to perform the examination and comparison studies necessary in different types of document
examinations and comparisons in actual casework and research. Some of the areas covered in the training
program are;

* Leaming and properly applying the principles of handwriting and hand printing identification

Interlineations and alteration determination

Document fabrication techniques

Mechanical impressions, i.e., typewriters, embossets, cutter blades, etc.

Photographic techniques applicable to document examination

Printing processes

Other theoretical and applied principles and techniques directly related to the examination of

documents,

After successful completion of the basic training program, he continued working with senior examiners
on a daily besis. He maiatains his proficisncy by attending and participating in professional and technical
conferences and workshops conducted by professional organizations, such as the American Academy of

Forensic Sciences (AAFS), the Mid-Atiantic Association of Forensic Scientists (MAAFS), etc., and
exchanging information and working with other recognized forensic document examiners,

> He has attended seminar and (ra.lmng sessions in forensic document examination at the Federal Bureau of
Investigation training division at Quantico, VA. Additionally, he attended seminer courses, including
laboratory training, in paper properties and measuréments, paper physics, and the basic and advance
course in fiber analysis et The Institute of Paper Chenmistry, Appleton, WL

> He has attended and served as guest lecturer at questioned document technical seminars at Georgetown
University, Washington, DC.

> He served as an instructor at the U.S. Treasury Department Agents Basic Training School in Washington,

DC, anrd the United States Secret Servioe, Offioe of Training, questioned document course for special
agents and investigators held in Washington, DC, and the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center

(FLETC) in Bruaswick, GA.
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> He has also served as an instructor at the questioned document course for state and local police
investigators, and investigative aids at both the USSS, Office of Treaining, in Washington, DC, and at the
Federal Law Enforcement Training Center (FLETC), Brunswick, GA. The teaching assignments were a
part of the duties of document examiners in the USSS, Forensic Services Division, Questioned Document

Branch.

> Additionally he has attended and/or presented technical papers, conducted workshops and breakout
sessions on questioned documents at the:
* American Academy of Forensic Sciences (AAFS), and served as program Chair for the 2013
Questioned Document Section meeting in Washington, DC.
American Society of Questioned Documents (ASQDE) -
Mid-Atlantic Association of Forensic Sciences (MAAFS)
Southwestern Association of Forensic Document Examiners (SWAFDE)
International Association of Financial Crime Investigators (IAFCI) — formerly known as the
International Association of Credit Card Investigators (LACCT)
International Association of Asian Criminal Investigators (IAACI)
INTERPOL and soveral other international conferences
At 2 joint meeting of the Canadian Society of Forensic Sciences (CSFS), Mid-West Association of
Foreasic Sciences, Mid-Atlantic Association of Forensic Sciences, the Southern Association of
Forensic Scientists. - ; :
= Virginia Public Defenders conference in Norfolk, VA
The Charlottesville, VA bar association. .
Guest lecturer at the Northern Virginia Community College, and the Questioned Document Seminar
at Virginia Tech — Blacksburg, VA. .
*  Guest lecturer at the George Washington University, Master Degree Forensic Science Program

" questioned document class. ;
*  Numerous classes for bank investigators and other personnel at various banks, plus church, business,

and other civic groups.

Experience )
> 1972~ Examiner of Questioned Documents Office, U.S. Treasucy Departmeat.
»> 1973 - 1975 - Metropolitan Police Department, Questioned Document Laboratory

> 1975-1998- U.S. Treasury Department, United States Secret Service (USSS), Questioned Document i
Branch where be completed his training program in 1975 sud worked as a Forensic Document Examiner
until his retirement in 1998. ] -

»> 1998 — Present - Ronald N. Morris & Associates, Inc. 4

> He served as a technical representative from the USSS to the INTERPOL, Payment Card Work Group,
where he was elected Chairman of the Sub-group of experts. The work group’s mission was to develop
an international classification system for counterfeit plastic card documents.

> He has served as a technical adviser to the Standards Council of Canada (SCC). He served with other
forensic document scieatists in conducting accreditation surveys of the Roya!l Canadian Mounted Police
(RCMP) forensic laboratory system Questioned Document Branch and Couanterfeit Division. The
tochnical advisers® mission is to assess the laboratories conformance to the Intemational Standard
Organization (ISO) standardsgovemhgtheexaminaﬁonandopemﬁonpmwdutesofﬂmeﬁoned
Document Laboratory. .
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Certification
> February 1991 - present — The United States Secret Service, Forensic Services Division
» August 1980 - 2005 — Diplomate, American Board of Forensic Document Examiners (ABFDE)

Professional organization memberships
Fellow — The American Academy of Forensic Sciences (AAFS), Questioned Document Section

Member — The Mid-Atlantic Association of Forensic Scientists (MAAFS), Questioned Documeat
Section.

Member - The Canadian Society of Forensic Science (CSFS), Questioned Document Section.
Member — The International Association for Identification (IAI), Questioned Document Section.
Retired member — The International Association of Financial Crime Investigators (JAFCI), formally
known as the International Association of Credit Card Investigators (IACCI)

VVvyY VYV

Testimony

He has testified approxuuatzly 275 times as an expert in handwriting and hand pnntmg identification and
related document cases in federal, state, local courts, courts in the District of Columbia, and military courts
martial. His testimony experience includes testimony in criminal, civil, and juveaile courts.

Publicatlons
epts and Principles, published in 2000, ISBN

0-12-507640-1 and contnbutor to Ww_&z&m both published by
Academic Press. (Author)
" leManuﬁaomnng of Genuine Credit Cards, published in Vol. 46, No. 3 May/June 1996, Journal of

Forensic Identification of the IAL (Author)
*  Vacuum Metal Deposition of Silver as an Aid in Credit Card Examinations, published in Vol. 47, No.

1 January/February 1997, Journal of Forensic Identification of the JAL (Co-author)
«  What is the Basis for a Handwriting Blimination? Published in the Journal of the American Society of

Quesuoned DocumentExammmx, Vol. 13, No. 2, December 2010. (Co-Anthor)
= Acce raud and d Financial Crimes, published by CRC Press, 1999, ISBN 0-8493-

8130-4 (Co-Auﬂmr) .
= Bvidence, published in Vol. 12, No. 2 July 1998, International Review of Law Computers &

Technology. (Author)

Author er co-author of other technical papers on different questioned document topics, including, but not
limited to, handwriting and hand printing identification, opinion terminology, document interlineations and
alterations, fabrication techniques, nondestructive ink differentiation, paper fastoners, the examination of piastxc
card documeats, and other dowmcntary evidence examination areas, efc. A
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LAWRENCE A.BELSKIS

. PROAATE JUDQE,
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Beneficiary’s Claim Form

Mai,l to: . . :
BANKERS L1 anp .Casvavry Company 3 s

- Life Drvision =223 Merchandise Mart Plzg s o CONsEco.,
Chicago, IL 60654-2009 « Teléphone: 312-396-6000
- TQ GET FAST - Ltall policy nummbers 4. Awach all pofces
SERVICE, PLEASE 2. Aniswer all questons S-Attich certified <copy- of death certificate
DO THIs: . 3. Sign authotrzation below 6. Renym everythmg to the above address

;.?st.m.smﬁaquncrmm_:_.g-én : . A
FULL NAME OF THE DECEASED Lidneiter  pt Ly Se, |
ADDRESS OF DECEASED_ 4,4 ILPN  AVEN g 2 La%&& g ]
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— 3
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2 Skow date deceased first saw, 2 doctor foi condition that caused death; Ks :
Was death due 5o Nliness? g Accden? T Arworke (4 Ys O No.[l

Hacardert, give full details below and attach newspaper chppings;

3. Name #nd-address of Fammly Docto: bz, alevy S :
4. Names and address-of all doctors who attended or'treated deceased s Past.§ yeaes:

v

5. Names and address.of all’Bospitals the deceased Was ever treaied ar or admitzed tos (show- dates)
i L I aN

< N

ZTSRS

6. 1o whise other companees dod deceased Bave Life and Hospreal or Metcal Instizaneey e E
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 DATE OF DEATH Month ,_ b Day; & Yéar Jeo| DATE OF RIRTH Mornth S Day M. Ver (999

“Mail ro:. ‘ . .
BANKERS Lirg AND Casuarry Company .. . 5‘_
iLife Dyvision =227 Merchandise Mart Plaza ) ’ CoNsgco,

Chicago; IL60654-:2009"Tcléphone:»-S',lz-.’.%.-‘éOOO .
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SERVICE, PLEASE. 2. Answer all Quéstions S.-Attach certfied copy- of deach certificate
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